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PREAIMBLE.

Since the year 1854, the writer hcas employed such

intervals of leisure as he has found available, in the en-

deavors :—first, to trace back the lineage of his family,

and secondly, to follow out the posterity of its earliest

American member, Zaccheus Gould, who appears to

have sought the shores of New England between the

years 1636 and 1638, and to have established himself

finally in that part of Ipswich Avhich was subsequently,

and chiefly through his efforts, set off into a separate

town under the name of Topsfield.

During these sixteen years, the town, church and

county records of New England have been laboriously

and extensively scrutinized, and such opportunities as

have been found for obtaining information from special

\ family records have been improved, until the results of

ffhe investigation, which at the beginning was prompted

„_^ by personal curiosity alone, have attained a magnitude
' that confers upon them an interest of much wider range.

• Many members of this family, and of others bearing the

- same name, and not improbably affiliated with it by a

common origin on the other side of the Atlantic, have

contributed largely and most cordially to the stock of in-

formation gathered, and the family records have already

• acquired a fulness far surpassing that which had been

anticipated. Through the laborious and assiduous efforts

of my friend Mr. Somerby, the well known antiquarian,

^sundry unknown and long-forgotten records have been

, discovered at various places in England, which have

< (3)
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developed the family pedigree for six generations previous

to our first American ancestor, and have thus brought

to light the relationship of some of the other American

families of the name, while they have introduced a slight

element of confusion, by showing the simultaneous pres-

ence in New England of two persons named Zaccheus

Gould, uncle and nephew, the latter dying unmarried at

a comparatively early age.

A manuscript letter, written in the early part of the

present century by Rev. Daniel Gould of Bethel, Me.,

and purporting to give an account of the family as com-

piled by himself from various traditions, and from manu-

scripts which now seem to have disappeared, furnished

the first clews for tracing the history of the family in

America. Although many of the statements in this letter

have proved to be incorrect, they have none the less guided

to sources of information which could otherwise have been

found only with great difiiculty. Some of these clews

were effectively followed up during the early stages of

the inquiry by Mr. Thomas B. Wyman of Charlestown,

who made a number of journeys in my behalf to various

parts of the New England States, in order to examine

early records and to find the present representatives of

different branches of the family, for the purpose of col-

lecting such information as the elder members might be

able to supply from memory.

During the past few years, much additional information

has been gathered by my kinsman, Mr. John H. Gould

of Topsfield, whose avocations have carried him repeat-

edly to Western cities, where he has gleaned a rich har-

vest of facts regarding those descendants of Zaccheus of

Topsfield, who, following the example of their honored

ancestor, have sought and found new and thriving homes

towards the settin£r sun.



Thus the mass of family memorials has gradually ac-

quired dimensions which have of late suggested to me
the duty of placing it upon record in some permanent

form, and in such a manner as to be accessible to all

those interested in the subject. A plan of this sort was

already forming itself in my mind, when events occurred,

in consequence of which I am now on my way to another

hemisphere, with a view to a protracted absence from

home. Several years must probably elapse before the con-

templated work can be prepared and published. Mean-

while, in the natural course of human affairs it must be

expected that many of the elders will be taken away,

who can now give information which a few years would

render unattainable. And should I myself not be per-

mitted to return to ray own land, there is no assurance

that another would soon be found with opportunity and

inclination to continue these inquiries and make public

his results.

Influenced by these considerations, and being unable

to find time for arranging in proper form all the mate-

rials hitherto collected, it has seemed best to prepare a

condensed abstract of the family history, containing little

excepting names, places and dates, and to offer this to

my kindred throughout the land, as a germ or nucleus,

from or around which a worthy family memorial may at

some future time be developed. Many of the numerous

gaps in this abstract can doubtless be filled out by some

person now living. Even where dates and names cannot

be supplied, some definite information as to place will

often lead to the information needed ; either by guiding

to official records, by identifying known individuals, or

by discriminating between different persons who bore the

same name and Avere living at the same time. The

amount of facts already gathered relative to persons in



the United States, bearing the name of Gould, but not

known to be descendants of Zaccheus, is quite large ; and

some fortunate, though slight discovery or identification

may at any time transfer one or more entire families from

these records into their true place in our genealogy. Fur-

thermore, it is morally impossible that in so extensive a

record as is comprised even in this present abstract, mis-

takes should not exist. I have endeavored to avoid these,

as far as possible, by admitting no statement regarding any

descendant of Zaccheus Gould, which is not authenticated

by some official record, family Bible, or near kinsman of

the person concerned. Nothing has been accepted as

true because found in print, nor is any mere surmise,

however plausible, presented as a fact. Indeed, there are

few, if any, statements herein contained, for which the

authority cannot easily be produced.

I therefore earnestly request every one who may be

able to add to the information here presented, or to

correct any errors which he may recognize, to communi-

cate with Mr. John H. Gould of Topsfield, wdio has

kindly undertaken to receive such communications, and

to record the facts in proper form during my absence in

South America,— which will probably continue for about

three years.

The arrangement adopted requires little comment.

The small superior tigures appended to some names indi-

cate the number of the generation from the first American

ancestor. The marginal numbers are affixed for the sake

of reference only, and are subsequently repeated at the

head of those paragraphs in which the corresponding per-

sons appear as parents of families. The limits prescribed

for the present abstract, comprise such paragraphs or fam-

ily groups for all fathers of families to the seventh gene-

ration of descendants from Zaccheus Gould, and similarly



for all those mothers of families who were born to the

name of Gould. Wider limits than these would be in-

compatible with the plan of this present publication ; but

information is desired both regarding other descendants

in the female line, and regarding later generations than

the seventh.

The dates here given are intended to be in the Old or

New Style, according to the usage at the time; so like-

wise, the months of January, February and part of March

to be regarded as belonging to the preceding year until

1750, and to the following year after that epoch. But in

many cases where confusion might arise from the ambi-

guity in numeration, the double dates are given.

Hoping that this contribution to the family history may

not be deemed valueless by my kindred, now so widely

distributed over the continent, I solicit from them the

means of rendering the record more complete, and as

much information as possible concerning the numerous

individuals here mentioned, especially those who are not

now living.

—

Benjamin Apthorp Gould.

^
'At, sea, 1870, June 6.

ABSTRACT OF THE FAMILY RECORD.

Thomas Gould, of Boviugdon, in the parish of Hemel Hempsted, and

county of Hertford, seems to have been born as early as the year

1455. His last will and testament is dated 1520, August 29, and was

admitted to probate Sept. 28, thirty days later. In this will he be-

queaths property to his wife Joan, and to seven children, five of

whom had not attained the age of legal majority. The eldest two

children were sous.

Richard Gould, of Bovingdon, was the second son of Thomas, above

named, and his wife was likewise named Joan. He was born,

apparently, not later than 1478, and died in 1531 ; his will being

dated August 25th and proved October Uth of that year. His

widow died in 1537.
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Thomas Goui-d, of Bovingclon, son of Richard and Joan, was born in

or before the year 1500. His will is dated in 1546 and was proved

in 1547. By his wife, Alice, he had seven children living in the year

1537, and eight at the time of his own death ; only two of them

being at that time under eighteen years of age. The first four of

these children were sons ; the third being

KiCHARD Gould, of Stoke Mandeville, who was born as early as 1530,

and married (perhaps as his second wife), Jane, widow of

Weden. By her he had two sons, Richard and Henry.

Richard Gould, of Boviugdon, born about 1553, was the elder of

these sons, and his descendants appear to have been prominent

among the early settlers of New England. He was father of

1. Jeremy, who married Priscilla Grover, came to Rhode Island,

and after his wife's death returned to England, leaving

behind him three sous, the eldest of whom, Daniel, married

in 1651 Wait Coggeshall, and became the ancestor of the large

and highly respectable family of Goulds of Rhode Island.

2. John, of the " Corner Hall," in Hemel Hempsted, and of King's

Langley, — possibly also himself a colonist of New England.

His youngest son, Zaccheus, died in New England unmarried,

and letters of administration on his estate were granted to

his elder sister, Elizabclh, in England. Other children of

John also came over.

3. Zaccheus, our ancestor, who was born in 1589 and died in 1670

at Topsfleld. The stones may still be seen in the Topsfield

cemetery which probably mark the places of burial for him-

self and his wife Phebe. In company with Messrs. Zaccheus

Gould, his descendant of the sixth generation, and Samuel

Todd, his descendant in the seventh, I exhumed these stones,

hoping to find some inscription, but without success.

Henry Gould, younger brother of the last named Richard, was born

about 1555. His posterity appear to have remained in England,

residing mostly in Buckingliamshire, at least for the next three gen-

erations.



FIRST GENERATION.

1. Zaccheus Gould, born about 1589, resided at

Hemel Hempsted and Great Missenden, in Eng-

land, came to New England about 1638, estab-

lished himself finally at Topsfield, and died there

ab. 1670. By his wife Phebe, who died 1663,

Sept. 20, he had the following children :
—

2. Phehe, bapt. at Hemel Hempsted, 1620, Sept. 27,

m. Dea. Thomas Perkins of Topsfield. She was

living in 1681.

3. Mary, bapt. at Hemel Hempsted 1621, Dec. 19;

m. John Redington of Topsfield.

4. Martha, bapt. at Hemel Hempsted, 1623, June 15
;

m. John Newmarch of Ipswich ; died 1699.

5. Priscilla, m. John Wildes (b. 1620) ; d. 1663,

April 16.

6. John, b. 1635, June 10-21; m. 1660, Oct. 12,

Sarah Baker; d. 1709-10, Jan. 26.

SECOND GENERATION.

2

Phebe-, dan. of Zaccheus Gould, m. Dea. Thomas

Perkins of Topsfield. He was the son of John

and Judith Perkins of Ipswich, was born ab.

1616, and died 1686, May 7, set. 70. Their chil-

dren were : [see Geneal. Reg. x. 213, 4.]

7. John, m. 1666, Nov. 28, Deborah Browning; d.

1668, May 19, leaving a son Thomas, b. 1667,

Nov. 4.

8. Thomas, m. 1683, Sarah Wallis ; d. 1719.

His children were, Martha, b. 1695 ; Robert,

b. 1697; Samuel, b. 1699; Sarah; Phebe; Han-

nah.
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9. Elisha
,

m. 1680, Feb. 23, Catherine Towne

(b. 1662, Feb. 25, clau. of Jacob and Catherine).

His children were Thomas, b. 1681, Oct. 15 ; m.

1719, Nov. 26, Mary Wildes. [See Bradbury his-

tory of Kenuebunkport] ; Elisha, b. 1683, May
27 ; m. Lucy , who d. 1751.

10. Timothy. 11. Zaccheus.

12. Margaret, m. Joseph Towne [b. 1673, March 22.]

13. m. Lanison.

14. Judith, b. 1658, Jan. 28.

3

Mary^, dan. of Zacchens Gould, m. John Eedixg-

Tox, of Topsfield, selectman in 1661. He died

1690, Nov. 15. His children were: [see Gen.

Reg. ii, 157.]

15. Daniel, m. Phila. Pcabody (b, 1698, Sept. 28).

16. Mary, m. 1. 1674, March 25, John Herrick of

Beverly (bapt. 1650, May 25; d. 1680), son of

Zachary and Mary Herrick.

2. 1682, March 13, Robert Cue of Salem (who

was, in the Herrick genealogy, supposed to have

married Mary the daughter, instead of the daugh-

ter-in-law of Zachary Herrick)

.

17. Martha, m. as his 2l1. wife, John Gould,

Jr. [b. 1648, Aug. 5 ; d. 1712, Jan. 24], son of

John and Joanna Gould of Charlestown, Upper
Village. This alliance between persons resid-

ing so widely apart suggests the possibility of

some kinship between the Goulds of Topsfield

and those of Stonehani. The children of this

marriage were Samuel, Abraham, b. 1692,

and Isaac. (See Vinton's "Giles Memorial," p.

170.)



11

18. Phehe, m. Samuel Fisk of Wenham.

Martha^, dau. of Zaccbeus Gould, m. Johu New-
march of Ipswich, whose will, made 1697, Feb.

14, was proved 1697, April 26. He seems to

have been a resident of Ispwich as early as 1638.

Their children were :

19. John, m. Johanna

20. Thomas, m. Abigail

21. Zaccheiis, b. 1653, m. Frances (who died 1731,

July 11) ; d. 1731, Aug. 13.

22. Martha, m. 1675, Samuel Balch.

23. Phebe, m. Peter Peuniwell.

24. Sarah, m. Berry.

5

Priscilla", dau. of Zaccheus Gould, m. John

Wildes of Topsfield, b. 1620, the same whose

second wife, Sarah (Averill) married, 1663,

Nov. 23, suffered in 1692 from the witchcraft

persecutions. [See Gen. Reg. viii, 167.] Their

children were :

25. John. 26. Sarah. 27. Elizabeth. 28. Phebe.

29. Priscilla, b. 1658, April 6, m. 1681, May 9,

Henry Lake; cl. 1688, March 23.

30. Martha, b. 1660, May 13.

31. muhan, b. 1662, March 17.

32. Ephraim,

6

JoHN^ GouLu, born 1635, June 10-21, only son of

Zaccheus, m. 1660, Oct. 12, Sarah, dau. of John

Baker. She was born 1641, March 9, died
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1708-9, Jan. 20. For an account of his impris-

onment for alleged treason against the government

of Dndley, see 3 Mass. Hist. Coll. viii, 150-154.

Children :

33. John, b. 1662, Dec. 1; d. 1724, Nov. 5; m. 1.

1684, Nov. 10, Phebe French, m. 2. Rose

34. Sarah, b. 1664, Dec. 18; d. 1723, Dec. 6; m.

1682, March 29, Joseph Bixby.

35. Thomas, b. 1666, Feb. 14; d. 1752, June 29; m.

1700, Mercy Sumner (b. 1675, Jan. , d 1763,

May 8).

36. Samuel, b. 1669-70, March 9 ; d. 1724, ; m.

1697, Apr. 20, Margaret Stone.

37\ Zaccheus, b. 1672, March 26; d. 1739, ; m.

1702, Jan. 21, Elizabeth Curtice.

38. PrisciUa, b. 1674, Nov. 2; d. 1715, May 16; m.

1695, Apr. 15, John Curtice.

39. Josejjh, b. 1677, Aug. 24; d. 1753, Apr. 4; m.

1712-13, Jan. 14, PrisciUa Perkins.

40. Mary, b. 1681, June 16; d. 1689, May 2.

Each of these five sons of Capt. John- Gould was the

founder of a numerous family or tribe, and it may be

convenient to keep these distinct from one another in our

record.

THIRD GENERATION.

33

JoHN^ Gould, eldest son of Capt. John'-, m. 1684,

Nov. 10, Phebe, dan. of John French; b. 1667,

May 8; d. 1718, April 25. He appears also to

have had a second wife named Rose (?Keyes).

His children were :

41. Phebe, b. 1685, July 7 ; m. 1706, Oct. 16, Thomas
Curtice of Middleton and Andover.
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42. John, b. 1687, Aug. 25; m. 1708, Feb. 2, Hannah

Cuitis; 1713, June 23, Pbebe Towne.

43. Mary, b. 1689, Maj' 11; m. 1711, June 25,

Thomas Standley of Atlleboro.

44. iV«^A«n/e/,-b. 1691, bapt. Oct. 25; m. Grace

Hurd ; lived at Harwich.

45. Sarah, b. 1694, Sept. 8; m. 1720, Nov. 24,

Thomas Butler of Attleboro.

46. Hannah, b. 1697, June 19; d. 1738, March 25;

m. 1721, Aug. 16, Gideon Towne of Topsfield,

(b. 1696, Feb. 4).

47. Daniel, b. 1699, Nov. 8; d. 1766, Dec. 11; m.

1731, July 28, Lydia Averill, 2d. 1753, Jan. 3,

wid. Lucy Perkins.

48. David, b. 1701, Dec. 25; m. 1720, Aug. 10, Abi-

gail Dodge of Ipswich.

49. Solomon, h. 1704, March 19; d. 1762, Dec. 15;

m. 1734, Dec. 19, Elizabeth Robinson, 2d., 1756,

May 12, wid. Rebecca Bixby.

50. Lydia, b. 1707, June 8 ; m. 1732, Nov. 23, Sam-
uel Standley.

34

Sarah^, dau. of Capt. John- Gould, m. 1682, March

29, Joseph Bixby. Children.

51. Sarah. 52. Joseph. 53. Jonathan 54. George.

55. Daniel. 56. Benjamin. 57. Mary. 58. Abigail.

35

Thomas^ Gould, second son of Capt. John"^, mar-

ried Mercy (b. 1675, Jan. ; d. 1763, May 8),

dau. of William and Augustine (Clement) Sum-
ner. There Avas also a Thomas Gould who m.

1729, Jan. 13, Mary Standley, but the death of
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Aviclow Mercy Gould is recorded as above, and

she seems to have been the only wife of Thomas^.

Perhaps JNIary Standley was the first wife of

Thomas*, his son. Children :

59. Thomas, b. 1701, Sept. 4 ; m. 1731, June 30, Mary,

dan. of John Gould [No. 106].

60. Jacob, b. 1703, Jan. 16; m. 1731, Feb. 4, Dor-

othy Goodridge ; lived iu Lunenburg.

61. Deborah, b. 1704, Nov. 17; d. 1706, Jan. 30.

62. Deborah, b. 1707, Sept. 23; d. 1767, Nov. 7; m.

1730, Dec. 3, Joseph Page of Lunenburg.

63. Simon, b. 1710, March 8; d. 1803, Jan. 3; m.

1740, Oct. 9, Jane Palmer of Rowley.

64. Mercy, b. 1712, Jan. 17; m. 1733, Dec. 25, NathU

Page of Lunenburg.

65. Yates, b. 1714, March 24; d. 1736, Aug. 11; un-

married.

'oQ. Benjamin, b. 1716, May 29; d. 1746; m. 1739,

Oct. 17, Esther Pierce.

67. Nathaniel, h. 1717, Nov. 9 ; d. 1748, unmarried;

lived iu Lunenburg.

38

Samuel^ Gould, third son of Oipt. John-, m. 1697,

Apr. 20, Margaret Stone, and resided in Box-

ford. Children :

68. Sarah, b. 1698, Feb. 25 ; d. 1786, Feb. 21 ; un-

married.

69. Samuel, b. 1701, Jan. 18 ; m. 1725, June 9, Mehit-

able Stiles.

70. Moses, b. 1703, Sept. 18; ? d. 1772, Oct. 20; m.

1728, Nov. 7, Mary Bellows of Lancaster.

71. Daniel, not named in his father's will of 1724,

Dec. 2.
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72. Patience, b. 1709, Aug. 25; ? m. 1744, Eclmimd

Towne of Oxford.

73. Jonathan, bapt. 1709, Sept. 4. at same time with

Patience, probably twin with her.

74. Margaret, b. 1712, March G.

75. Zaccheus, b. 1715, March 29.

76. Hubbard, b. 1720, July 8; m. 1744, March 8,

Hannah Bootmau, 2d. 1759, Mary, widow of

Nath'l Jones, 3d. 1783, Jan. 2, Thankful Bowles.

There is some confusion upon the Boxford records in

the names of SamueP Gould's children. "Moses" is there

erroneously written "Amos," and the birth of Jonathan

does not appear, although his baptism is upon the church

record, and he is named in his father's will.

37

Zaccheus^ Gould, fourth son of Capt. John, mar-

ried 1702, Jan. 21, Elizabeth, dau. of John Cur-

tice or Curtis. She was born 1679, Dec. 15, and

died 1740, June 21.

77. Elizabeth, b. 1702-3, Feb. 13; m. 1733, March 29,

Edmund Towne, of Oxford and Sutton.

78. Maryj, b. 1704-5, Mar. 1; m. 1731, Sept. 23,

Jacob Eobinson of Westford.

79. Priscilla, b. 1707, Aug. 4; d. 1744, Sept. 25; m.

1745, Oct. 8, Samuel Smith, b. 1714, Jan. 2Q.

They were great grandparents of Joseph Smith,

the Mormon prophet.

80. John, b. 1709-10, Jan. 29; d. 1778, June 21; m.

1748-9, Jan. 5, wid. Esther Bixby.

81. Sarah, b. 1711-2, Jan. 28; m. Estey.

-82. Abigail, b, 1715, Aug. 12 ; m. 1737, Aug. 2, Jon-

athan Standley.

83. Zaccheus, h. 1716, Nov. 7; d. 1793, Jan. 2; m.
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1745, Nov. 4, Rebecca Symonds of JMidtlletou ;

no issue.

84. Eliezer, b. 1720, May 29; m. 1740, April 17,

Elizabeth Smith, 2d. 1755, Feb. 25, Phebe, daii.

of John Gould (No. 110.)

85. Susanna, b. 1722-3, Feb. 11 ; m. Robert Smith.

38

Priscilla^, dau. of Capt. John Gould, m. 1695,

April 15; John Curtice, Jr., the brother of

her brother Zacchcus's wife. He was born 1673.

Oct. 11.

86. PnsciUa, b. 1695-6, Jan. 27.

87. John, b. 1697, Apr. 16; d. 1698, Aug. 27.

88. JVatham'el, b. 1698-9, March 13; owned covenant,

1733.

89. Li/dia, b. 1701, Apr. 8.

90. Mari/, b. 1702-3, Jan. 22; (?) m. Isaac How of

Falmouth.

91. Sarah, b. 1705, July 4 ; d. 1706, March 29.

92. Sarah, h. 1712, Jan. 8; (?) m. Micah Holdgate

of Ipswich.

93. Ilannah, b. 1712, Jan. 8; d. 1712, Oct. 24.

39

JosEPir Gould, fifth son of Capt. John; m. 1713,

Jan. 14, Priscilla, dau. of Capt. Tobijah and

Sarah (Deuison) Perkins. She Avas born 1689,

Apr. 21, and died 1753, April 11; See Geneal.

Reg. X. 212.

94. Priscilla,]). 1714, Apr. 6; d. 1799, May 27; m.

Oct. 3, 1745, Samuel Smith, Jr.

95. Joseph, b. 1715, Sept. 29; died early.

96. Amos, b. 1716-7, March.
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97. Ruth, b. 1718-9, Mar. 8 ; m. 1741, Nov. 17, Daniel

Bixby; d. 1808, Sept. 14.

98. Mary, b. 1720, Dec.' 22 ; m. 1756, Apr. 27,'Da^i'l

Eobiiison, of Midclleton.

99. Anna, b. 1722, Oct. 30; d. 1749, June 29.

100. Sarah, b. 1724, Nov. 23; m. 1. 1749, Sept. 24,

Joshua Symonds of Boxford ; 2. Nathan Andrews.

101. Joseph, b. 1726, Nov. 4; m. 1751, Dec. 19, Eliza-

beth, dan. of Rev. John Emerson ; d. 1803, June 9.

102. Daniel, bapt. 1729, Mar. 30; d. 1734, Sept. 15.

103. Elizabeth, bapt. 1731, Dec. 26; d. 1734, Aug. 28.

104. b. 1733 ; d. 1734, Mar. 19.

FOUETH GENERATION.

(A.) TRIBE OF JOHN^

42

John* Gould, son of John, m. 1. 1708, Feb. 2,

Hannah Curtis, who d. 1712, Apr. 25.

105. Martha, b. 1709, Nov. 6; m. 1729, Sept. 23, John

Pritchard, and had twenty-one children.

106. Mary, b. 1710-1, Feb. 4 ; m. 1731, June 30, Lieut.

Thomas Gould, No. 59.

107. Hannah, b. 1712, Apr. 9; m. 1732, July 9, Sam-

uel INIarston.

108. John, b. 1712, Apr. 9 ; d. in infancy.

He m. 2. 1713, June 23, Phebe Towue.

109. John, bapt. 1714, June 20; d. in infancy.

110. Fhehe, b. 1716, Sept. 22; m. 1.755, Feb. 25, Elie-

zer Gould, No. 84, being his second wife.

111. Kezia, b. 1718, May 10; m. 1739, Dec. 20, Jacob,

son of Dr. Michael Dwinell [b. 1715].

112. John, b. 1720, Apr, 6.

(9)
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113. Richard, b. 1722, Apr. 20; m. 1747? lived in

Milford and Amherst, N. H.

114. -Steijhen, b. 1724, Julj G; m. 1747-8, Jan. 18,

Hannah Perkins.

115. Faith, b. 1727, Sept. 16.

IIG. Jacob, b. 172S-9, Feb. 0; ni, 1751, Oct. 27, Eliz-

abeth Towne. Lived in Boxforcl.

117. Esther, b. 1732, Ang. 10; m. 1751, Jnly 0, Jona-

than Towne.

118. Amos, b. 1735, Aug. 13; d. 1772; m. 1759, May
3, Huldah Foster.

There is some indication of yet another son, Abner, born

abont 1726, but this is uncertain.

44

Nathaniel'* Gould, son of John, married 1716, Apr.

15, Grace Hurd of Yarmouth and resided at

Eastham and Harwich. They had children as

follows :

119. dSfatJianiel, I). 1717 ; m. 1742-3, Feb. 3, Jane Are}-.

120. Jcjlni, b. 1718 ; m. 1739, Ruth Godfrey" of Eastham.

121. Elizabeth, b. 1720; m. 1738, Oliver Arey of East-

ham.

122. Mary, b. 1721 ; m. 1742, Samuel Paine of Easthan).

123. riiehe, b. 1723; m. 1743, Joshua Godfrey of Chat-

ham.

124. Josepli, 1). 1725; m. 1745, Hannah Godfrey of

Chatham.

125. Abi'/ail, b. 1727.

126. PrisciUa, b. 1731 ; m. 1753, Jan. 9, Jonathan Lin-

nell of Eastham.

127. Solomon, b. 1733.
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47

Daniel* Gould, of Topsfiekl, son of John ; m. 1.

1731, July 28, Lydia (born 1712, Dec. 11; d.

1739, Dec. 22) dau. of Ebenezer Averill; and

2. Lucy (b. 1722, Oct. 25; d. 1806, Aug. 29)

dau. of Capt. Thomas Tarbox of Wenham and

widow of Elisha Perkhis. She was subsequently

married for the third time, 1768, May 31 , to Asa
Gould (No. 157). His children were, by 1st

wife, Lydia :
—

128. Ruth, b. 1732, June 28; d. 1747, Nov. 3.

129. Daiiiel, b. 1735, March 31 ; d. 1747, Nov. 22.

130. Lydia, b. 1737, June 3; d. 1747, Nov. 8.

By 2d wife, Lucy :
—

131. Daniel, b. 1753, Dec. 8; d. about 1842; m. 1.

1782, Dec. 24, Mary, dau. of George Booth.

She d. 1785, and he m. 2. 1788, Dec. 25, wid.

Eunice Perley ; lived in "Wolfsboro, Bethel and

Eumford, Maine.

132. Elisha, b. 1755, Feb. 20; m. 1779, Sept. 19, Eliz-

abeth Peabody.

133. Lucij, b. 1757, July 23; m. 1778, Nathaniel Gold-

smith of Marblehead.

134. Samuel, b. 1759, March 6; m. 1. 1783, Abigail

Lamson ; 2. 1792, Ruth Tower ; lived in Middle-

ton ; d. 1837, Apr. 12.

135. Lydia, b. 1760, Dec. 31 ; m. 1783, July 22, Sam-
uel Hood, d. 1834, Dec. 2.

136. Ruth, b. 1762, Dec. 3; m. 1791, Feb. 17, John

Hood, as his second wife.

137. Moses, b. 1766, June 10; m. 1798, Anna Mecum

;

lived in Boxford.
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48

David* Gould, son of John, ra. 1726, Aug. 10, Abi-

gail Dodge of Beverly. He was in 1737 a large

• land owner in Lunenburg, but his life seems to

have been chiefly passed in Sunderland and Lev-

erett, Mass. Children :

—

138. Abigail, b. 1727, Feb. 8, at Topsfield.

139. Rebecca, b. 1728, Mar. 25, at Lunenburg.

140. Solomon, b. 1730, Dec. 15, at Lunenburg; m.

1757, Dec. 29, Prudence -.

141. Josei:)h, b. 1732-3, Jan. 18, at Lunenburg.

142. Edmund, b. 1735, Jan. 18.
^

143. Sarah, b. 1736, Sept. ; m. 1759, Feb. 20, Solo-

mon Eood in Amherst.

144. (?) David. 145. Noah, bapt. 1737, Aug. 21.

146. John, bapt. 1739, Aug. 5; d. 1768, June 26; m.

( ? Mary Barrett)

.

147. Daniel, b. 1745, Dec. 8.

49

Solomon* Gould, son of John, m. 1. 1734, Dec.

19, Elizabeth, dau. of John Robinson. She d.

1749, Apr. 24, and he m. 2. 1756, May 12,

Rebecca, dau. of Nathan Wood, and widow of

Gideon Bixb3^ Children by first wife, Eliza-

beth :—
148. Elizabeth, b. 1735, Oct. 12; m. 1754, May 2, Eli

Towne of Sturbridge ; d. 1799, Apr. 27.

149. Solomon, b. 1738, July 22; m. 1761, July 2,

Mehitable Perkins.

150. Nathaniel, b. 1741, Jan. 26; d. 1746, July 18.

151. Lydia, b. 1743, June 11 ; m. 1764, Feb. 27, Nath'l

Fisk of Danvers; d. 1809, Apr. 25.

152. John, b. 1746, Feb. 20; m. 1. 1769, Feb. 9, Eliz-
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abeth, clau. of John Braclstreet ; 2. 1777, Bethiah

Fitts; d. 1819, Apr. 24.

By second wife, Rebecca :
—

153. David, b. 1757, Feb. 21; d. 1778, Aug. 1.

154. Ruth, b. 1760, May 8; d. 1764, Apr. 9. •

155. Amos, b. 1762, Feb. 19; m. 1792, Feb., Lydia

Wood.

(B.) TRIBE OF THOMAS.

59

Thomas* Gould, son of Thomas, m. 1731, June 30,

Mary (No. 106), dau. of John Gould. He is

generally designated upon old records, as Thomas

Gould, junior. Children:—
156. Thomas, b. 1732, May 22 ; m. 1757, Dec. 29, Anne

Perkins [b. 1739, June 21] ; they lived in Box-

ford, he died in 1771, and she afterwards m.

1786, Nov. 6, Andrew Foster [d. 1803, Apr. 3]

whose first wife was Hannah Berry of Middleton.

157. Abner, b. 1734, Apr. 27; d. 1738, Sept.

158. Asa, b. 1736, June 18; d. 1816, July 6; m. 1768,

May 31, Lucy, wid. of Daniel L. Gould, and

dau. of Thomas Tarbox.

159. Mary, b. 1737, Oct. 22; m. 1768, Sept. 8, Simon

Stiles of Middleton.

160. Dorcas, bapt. 1744, May 13; d. 1746, Feb. 9.

161. Benjamin, bapt. 1746, June 18 ; d. 1747, Dec. 16.

162. Mercy, b. 1748, Mar. 30; d. 1749, Jan. 2.

163. Mercy, b. 1749, May 7 ; d. 1772, Feb. 13.

164. Andrew, b. 1751,July 1; killed 1777, at Ticonde-

roga ; m. 1773, Elizabeth Hood. No issue.

165. mithaniel, b. 1753, July 16; m. 1. 1777, Nov. 20,

Hannah Killam ; 2. 1791, Mar. 3, Betty Andrews ;

d. 1842, July 3.
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60

Jacob^ Gould, son of Thomas, m. 1731, Fel). 4,

Dorothy Gooclridge, of Newbury [cl. 1801, Mar.

23] dau. of Philip and Mehitable (Woodman);
moved to Linienburg 1730, was Constable,

Selectman, Capt. in militia, etc. Children :
—

166. Mercy, b. 1732, Mar. 4; m. 1752, Dec. 21, Aaron

Taylor, and lived in Rindge, N. H.

167. Oliver, b. 1733, Oct. 3; m. 1759, May 3, Mary
Stockwell of Petersham.

168. Sarah, b. 1735, Apr. 6 ; m. 1759, Dec. 27, Samuel

Sanderson [b. 1734 Apr. 26] ; lived in Gardner,

Mass.

169. Jacoh, b. 1737, Oct. 16.

170. Dorothy, b. 1740, Aug. 27 ; d. in infancy.

171. Elijah, b. 1743, Aug. 8 ; m. 1767, Feb. 26, Eunice

Patch.

172. Thomas, b. 1745, Oct. 20; m. 1768, June 28, Eliz-

abeth Willard, of Harvard [b. 1745-6; d. 1817,

Apr. 21] ; d. 1823, Mar. 3.

173. Dorothy,]). 1750?, Aug. 18; m. 1773, Nov. 18,

Stephen Stickney, Jr ; d. 1834,Feb. 22.

63

SiMON^ Gould, son of Thomas, m. 1740, Oct. 9,

Jane Palmer of Rowley. Children:—
174. Moses, b. 1741, July 21 ; d. of fever, 1763, Sept. 2.

175. Hannah, b. 1744, June 9 ; unmarried (had no

palate) ; d. 1822, Nov. 25.

176. Jane, b. 1746, July 30; m. 1791, Apr. 12, Jacob

Andrews ; no issue.

177. Iluldah, b. 1748, Aug. 1; d. 1748, Oct. 22.

178. Lucy, b. 1749, May 27; m. 1770, Sept. 4, Oliver

Perkins.
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179. IluJdah, b. 1752, June 7 ; m. 1777, Mar. 6, Enoch

Kimball of Boxford.

180. Simon, b. 1755, Nov. 8; m. 1788, Feb. 19, Sarah

White, and lived in Hempstead, N. H.

181. Elijah, b. 1758, Feb. 29; d. 1840, Oct. 1; m.

1. 1789, Elizabeth Lake, who died in 1821; 2.

Hannah Esty [b. 1777 ; d. 1825] 3. Dolly Kim-

ball (d. Aug. 21, 1840).

Benjamin* Gould, of Lunenburg, fourth son of

Thomas^ m. 1. 1739, Oct. 17, Esther, dau. of

Ephraim and Esther (Shedd) Pierce [b. 1722,

May 29] "(see Bond's Watertown, p. 401). She

m. 2. 1752, Nov. 2, Joseph Hammond of Lower
Ashuelot [now Swansey]. (See Bond's Water-

town, p. 270.) Children:

182. Benjamin, b. 1741, Jan. 31 ; m. in Lunen])urg,

Sarah Foster of Harvard (b. 1745, Aug. 28).

183. Amos, b. 1744, Feb. 7 ; d. 174G, Sept. 20.

(C ) TRIBE OF SAMUEL.

69

Samuel* Gould, eldest son of SamueP, m. 1725,

June 9, Mehitable Stiles. Children:

—

184. Samuel, b. 1727, Mar. 20; d. 1791; m. 1746,

Sarah Gilbert (d. v&t. ab. 90).

185. Mehitable, b. 1729, Feb. 11 ; m. 1754, Peter Lam-
son, and moved to N. H.

186. Jeremiah, b. 1731, Aug. 5, at Boxford; m. 1.

1755, June 5, Hannah Bartlett of Brookfield ; 2.

1760, Aug. 21, Hannah Stevens of Heath; d. at

Charlemont, 1809, Aug. 6.
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187. JVaihan, b. 1734, Jan. 8-18, at Boxforcl ; m. 1757,

Oct. 31, Martha Gilbert, of Brookfielcl ; lived in

Charlemont, moved to Virginia and died there

in 1816.

188. Jonathan, b. 1735, Nov. 28; probably died young.

189. mi, b. 1738, May 4; m. 1769, Dec. 21, Lydia

Jennings.

190. Deliverance, b. 1742, Feb. 23; m. Reuben Nims,

of Shelburne.

70

Moses* Gould, son of SamueP, m. 1728, Nov. 7,

Mary Bellows of Lancaster, dau. of Benjamin

and Dorcas (Cutter) BeHows (d. 1747, Sept.

8), and sister of Benjamin Bellows of Walpole.

Children :
—

191. Neliemiah, b. 1730, Feb. 19.

192. Moses, b. 1732, July 4; m. at Groton, 1759, Sept.

13, Submit Holden (b. in Groton, 1729, Nov. 21)

dau. of Stephen and Hannah (Sawtell) Holden.

193. Benjamin, b. 1734, Aug. 15.

194. Mary, bapt. 1737, Oct. 2; m. 1752, Mar. 27,

Zachariah Tarbell (b. 1730, Dec. 27), son of

Eleazer and Elizabeth (Bowers) Tarl)ell of Gro-

ton. The}' settled in Westminster. He was a

revolutionary soldier.

195. Aaron, bapt. March 16, 1744.

73

Jonathan'' Gould, son of SamueP, m. Lydia Smith

in 1730 (publ. May 3). They lived in Shirley,

where she died, 1758, Sept. 28. (See Butler, p.

490.) Children:—
196. Jonathan, b. 1731, July 24 (d. 1758?).
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197. Lydia, b. 1732, Dec. 21; m. at Groton, 1758,

May 4, Amos Atlierton from Lancaster.

198. Mary,h. 1735, Jan. 1; d. 1773, Feb. 14; m.

1756, May 26, in Lunenbm-g, Obadiah Sawtell,

of" Shirley.

199. Margaret, b. 1737, Apr. 16.

200. Samuel, bapt. 1739, Dec. 23 ; m. Elizabeth

201. ZaccJieus, bapt. 1742, Apr. 25.

202. Daniel, bapt. 1744, May 27.

76

Hubbard* Gould, son of Samuel, m. 1. 1743-4.

March 8, Hannah Bootman ; 2. 1759, JNIary, widow

of Nathaniel Jones; 3. 1783, Jan. 2, Thankful

Bowles. Children:—
203. Hannah, b. 1744-5, Jan. 4.

204. Sarah, b. 1747, June 27.

205. Elizabeth, b. 1750, Aug. 3.

206. Asa,h. 1752, Aug. 26; m. 1. Jerusha Dirth ; 2.

Lois Owen; resided at Colden, N. Y., where he

d. 1849, Sept. 11.

(D.) TRIBE OF ZACCHEUS.

79

Priscilla,* dau. of Zaccheus^ Gould, m. 1734, May
27, Samuel Smith of Topstield (b. 1714, Jan.

26; d. 1785, Nov. 14) ; brother of the husband

of her sister Susanna, and of the wife of her

brother Eliezer. He was son of Samuel Smith

(b. 1666, Jan. 26) and Rebecca (Curtis), who

were married 1707, Jan. 2b. Children:

—

207. Priscilla, b. m. Kimball. 208. Samuel, b.

209. Vadtti, b. m. Hobbs.

210. Susanna, b. m. Hobbs.
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211. Asahel, b. 1744, March 7 ; m. 17G7, Feb. 12, Mary

Diit\' of AViiidhain, N. H. Moved about the

year 1790 to Tuiil)ridge, Vt. They had seven

sons and four daughters, viz :— 1. Jesse, b. 17G8,

Apr. 20; ra. Hannah Peabody of Middleton ; d.

Stockholm, N. Y., aged over 80 years. 2. Pris-

-^^. ciHa, b. 17(39, Oct. 24. 3. JosMBph,* b. 1771,

elune 12; ra. dau. of Solomon Mack of

Sharon, Vt. ; d. Nanvoo, 111., 1840. 4. Asahel,

1). 1773, May 21 ; d. 1849 at Des Moines, Iowa.

5. Mar\', b. 1775, June 4. 6. Samuel, b. 1777,

Sept. 15 ; d. 1834, Pottsdam, X. Y. 7. Silas, b.

1779, Oct. 1 ; d. 1839, Sept. 13, PittsHeld, Pike

Co. 111. 8. John, b. 1781, July 16; d. 1854,

May 3, at Salt Lake City. 9. Susanna, b. 1783,

May 18. 10. Stephen, I). 1785, April 23; d.

1802, July 25. 11. Sarah, b. 1789, May 16.

80

John* Gould, son of Zaccheus", m. 1748-9, Jan. 5,

Esther, wid. of Richard Bixby, and previously of

James Tayhn-, Jr. She was dau. of John Giles

of Salem (b. ab. 1G71) ; was bapt. 1718, July

8; and d. 1788, Dec. 20. Her son Bartholomew

Taylor was living at the time of her 3d. marriage,

l)ut d. ffit. ab. 20 years. She is No. 71 in Vinton's

" Giles memorial". Her mother (m. for the 2d.

time 1709, May 9), was Esther, dau. of Dr. John

Swinnertonof Salem, who d. 1691, aet. 57.

212. John, b. 1749, Oct. 1; m. 1775, Jan. 12; Euth

Perkins, sister of Robert; d. 1820, Jan. 11.

* Father of Joseph Smith, fouiuler of the church of Ltitter Day
Saints, who was born at Sharon, Vt., 1805, Dec. 2G; lived at Palmyra
N. Y., Manchester, N. Y., and Nauvoo, 111; and was killed at Carthai^e
111. 1844, June 27.
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213. Benjamin, b. 1751, May 15; m. 1781, July 19,

Gi-izzel Apthorp Flagg of Lancaster; d. 1841,

May 30.

214. b. and d. 1753, April 5.

215. Esther, b. 1754, March 7 ; in. 1784, March 4, Capt.

Eobert Perkins.

216. Elizabeth, b. 1756, May 6; unmarried, lived in the

paternal house, and d. 1844, June 11 (1843, on

church records).

84

Eliezer^ Gould, son of Zaccheus^ m. 1. 1740,

Apr. 17, Elizabeth Smith (b. 1718, July 8 ; d.

1753, March 27) ; 2. 1755, Feb. 25, Phebe"^

Gould (No. 110), dau. of John G. of Boxford.

Children :
—

217. Eliezer, b. 1740, Sept. 23; m. 1761, Jan. 6, Sarah

Bigelow.

218. Elizabeth, b. 1742, Nov. 12; d. 1743, Feb. 4.

219. Zaccheus, b. 1743-4, Feb. 5 ; m. 1778, Anne Brown
of Boxford; d. 1823, Feb. 13.

220. John, b. 1746, Mar. 5; m. 1772, Dec. 3, Jane

Palmer.

221. Huklah, b. 1748, Aug. 1; d. 1748, Oct. 22.

222. Elizabeth, b. 1749, Sept. 22 ; m. 1794, Feb. 19,

Thos. Lyon, of AVhite Plains N. Y. ; d. 1829,

Sept.

223. Rebecca,h. 1752, Dec. 31; m. 1788, Mar. 25, Amos
Foster.

224. Bezaleel, b. 1756, July 4; m. 1. 1788, Bathsheba

Robinson and lived in Doughis ; 2. wid. of

Hill.

225. Jedediah, b. 1758, Apr. 7; d. 1758, Apr. 22.

226. Aholiab, b. 1759, June 24; killed 1777, Oct. 8 by

cannon ball at taking of Burgoyne.
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227. Ebenezer, b. 1760 ; m. Anna Cook of Burrillville,

E. I. ; d. 1809.

(E.) TRIEE OF JOSEPH.

101

Joseph^ Gould, son of Joseph'^ m. 1751, Dec. 19,

Elizal)eth (b. 1730, Sept. 28), eldest dau. Rev.

John and Elizabeth Emerson; d. 1825, Mar. 5.

Children :

—

228. Elizabeth, b. 1752, Dec. 4; m. 1784, June 29,

Stephen Perley.

229. Josejjh, b. 1753, Dec. G; d. ret. 14, 1767, Sept. 16.

230. Dorcas, d. in infancy.

231. Daniel, b. 1755-6, Jan. 18; m. 1778, Sarah Brad-

street; d. 1826, Apr. 3.

232. Friscilla, b. 1757, Nov. 13 ; m. 1796, May 21, John

Longfellow of Byfield.

233. Sarah, b. 1759, Aug. 26.

234. 3Iari/, b. 1761, Mar. 29 ; m. 1788, May 6, Elijah

Averill.

235. Emerson, b. 1763, Jan. 23; ni. Sarah who
afterwards m. James Covell.

236. John, b. 1765, Jan. 27; m. 1. 1788, Jan. 8, Sarah

Lamson ; 2. 1795, Betsey Stephens of Boxford
;

3. Clark.

237. Cornelius, b. 1767, Feb. 1; m. 1. Phebe Porter;

2. 1812, Lydia Jenkins.

238. Sarah, h. 1769, Feb. 5 ; m. Phineas Perley.

239. Abigail, b. 1771, Oct. 27 ; m. 1792, Feb. 9, Peter

Shaw of Beverly.

240. Josejjh, b. 1773, Aug. 29; m. 1. 1794, Apr. 7,

Ruth Porter; 2. 1^825, Jan. 16, Catherine B.

Parker; d. 1834.
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FIFTH GENERATION.

(A) TRIBE OF JOHN.

113.

Richard^ Gould, sou of JobuS m. 1747 ? . Chil-

dren :

—

241. Mai'i/, b. 1745, Mar. 24.

242. John, b. 1748, May 1 ; d. 1748, May 31.

114.

Stephen^ Gould, sou of John*, m. 1748, Jan. 18,

Hannah Perkins, lived in N. H. Children :

—

243. Hannah, b. 1750, Feb. 5.

244. Elijah, b. 1752, Mar. 30; was in American army,

d. 1775, May 8.

245. Stephen, b.'l754, Feb. 6 ; m. Lydia Fuller ; d. 1825.

246. Ahner, b. 1756, Apr. 7 ; d. 1771, Jan. 30.

247. Eunice, b. 1758, Mar. 31 ; m. 1787, June 3, Wm.
Booth of Hillsboro'.

248. Jacob, b. 1759, Dec. 13 ; m. 1783, Jan. 13, Susanna,

(No. 256) dan. of Jacob^ Gould (No. 116.)

249. Sarah, b. 1762, Apr. 12.

250. John, b. 1766, Sept. 29 ; d. 1767, Aug. 5.

116.

Jacob^ Gould, son of John*, m. 1751, Oct. 27, Eliz-

abeth Towne of Topsfield ; he commanded a com-

pany at Lexington. Children :

—

251. Jacob, b. 1752, Apr. 28; d. 1753, July 25.

252. Richard, b. 1753, June 15; d. 1754, Jan. 30.

253. Ruth, b. 1755, Jan. 22 ; m. 1787, Sept. 13, Nathan
' Perley of Georgetown.

254. Elizabeth, b. 1756, Dec. 12; m. 1787, Mar. 15,

Nathaniel Herrick of Boxford ; d. 1814, Apr. 13.
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255. Edna, b. 1759, Mar. 17; m. 1. Samuel Stiles; 2.

Jacob Flynu of Milforcl, N. H.

256. Susanna, b. 1761, Feb. 13; m. 1783, Jan. 13,

Jacob (No. 248), (son of Stephen'^ Gould, No.

114) d. 1857.

257. Jacob, b. 1764, Sept. 9; m. 1790, May 25, Paitli

Peabody of Middlcton.

258. Lois, b. 1766, Nov. 1 ; m. in Boxford, 1791, July

7, Benj. Perley of Dunbarton, N. H. (Children

in Hist. Dunbarton, p. 254.)

259. Samuel, b. 1768.

260. Kezia, b. 1770, Oct. 24; m. 1805, Dec. 17, Joseph

Smith.

261. HuJdah, b. 1774, Dec. 21 ; m. 1801, June 30, Moses

Dorman (Sen.) ; d. 1846, Oct. 26.

262. John,h. 1778, July 11 ; m. 1799, June 29, Polly

Prince ; living in Boxford in 1860.

118

Amos^ Gould, son of JohnS m. 1759, May 3, Huldah

Foster; lived in Bridgeton, Me. Children:

—

263. Ezra, b. 1760, Mar. 7."

264. Amos, b. 1761, Dec. 12.

265. Huldah, b. 1764, Mar. 31 ; m. 1784, Benj. Kimball

of Bridgeton, Me.

"im. Phehe, b. 1766, Mar. 6.

267. Enoch, bapt. 1770, Dec. 2.

119.

Nathaniel^ Gould, son of NathanielS m. 1743, Feb.

3, Jane Arey. Children :

—

268. Hannah, b. 1743.

269. Nathaniel, b. 1745.
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270. Joshua, b. 1747; iii. 1770, Mary
( ) Hard, d.

1826, Jan. 19.

271. Daniel, b. 1749.

120.

JoHN^ Gould, son of Nathaniel^, m. 1739, Euth God-

frey of Eastham. Cluldren :

—

272. John, b. 1741, Sept. 15 ; m. 1766, Jan. 23, Apphia

Cole.

273. Thomas, b. 1743, Mar. 26; m. 1762, Nov. 11,

Phebe Cole ; lost at sea.

274. Bkhard, b. 1744, Dec. 9; m. 1765, Sept. 12,

Martha Bearse of Chatham.

275. Abigail, b. 1746, Apr. 22.

131.

Daniel'^ Gould, son of Daniel*, m. 1782, Dec. 24,

Mary (b. 1751, Jnly 3, d. 1785, Oct. 1) dau. of

George Booth of Hillsboro'. They had one

child :—
276. Molly, b. 1785, Sept. 28; d. 1785, Dec. 4.

132.

Elisha^ Gould, son of Daniel^, m, 1779, Sept. 19,

Elizabeth (b. 1750, Ang. — or 1749, July 19)

dau. of Zorobbabel Peabody of Middleton ; 2?

1789, Sept. 17, Elizabeth Lake. Children :—

277. Betsy, b. 1781, Jnly 4; m. Levi Hyde of Ossipee,

N. H.

278. Jerusha Peabody, b. 1784, Feb. 15 ; m. Robert

Roberts of Ossipee ; d. 1812, Feb. 14.

279. Polly, b. 1785-6, Jnne 8; m. Stephen Willey.

134.

Samuel^ Gould, son of DanielS m. 1. 1784, Feb.
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12, Abigail, dau. of John Lamson ; 2. 1792,

Feb. 13,"Ruth (b. 1763, Feb., d. 1851, Jan. 19)

dau. of Joshua Towne. Children by his first wife,

Abigail :

—

280. Samuel Lamson, bapt. 1785, Apr. 21; m. 1807,

Mar. 19, Mary Long; d. 1860, Apr. 9.

281. Lucy, bapt. 1786, Apr. 9.

282. Josiah,h. 1789, Jan. 8; m. 1816, Betsy^ Gould,

(No. 482) dau. of Dea. John'^ (No. 212) and

Eiith (Perkins) ; d. 1851, Apr. 26.

283. d. in infancy.

284. Ruth, m. George Thomas of IMiddletou.

By 2nd. wife, Ruth :—
285. Asa, bapt. 1793, Jnne ; unmarried ; d. 1838.

286. Ahigail, h. 1795, jMar. 26; unmarried; living in

1860.

287. Salhj, bapt. 1799, Nov. 24; m. -Fletcher.

288. Patty, bapt. 1803, Apr. 10; m. 1831, Dec. 28,

Samuel W. Weston.

137.

MosES^' Gould, son of Daniel'S m. 1793, Apr. 14,

Anne Mecum (b. 1771, living in 1860). Chil-

dren :
—

289. Moses, b. 1800, May 27 ; m. Lydia Abbot Paissell

;

d. 1845, June 30.

290. Daniel Tarhox, b. 1805, Apr. 30; unmarried in

1860.

291. mincy, m. 1844, Oct. 15, Dan'l Andrews. No
issue.

140.

Solomon^ Gould, son of DavidS m. 1757, Dec. 29,

Prudence a?t. 18. They lived in Sunder-

land and Leverett, Mass. Children :

—
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292. David, b. 1758, Dec. 29. .

293. Solomon, b. 1760, Sept. 6- 22 ; d. 1762, Aug. 16.

294. Phehe, b. 1762, May 6 ; cl. 1762, May 7.

295. Samuel, b. 1763, Mar. 21.

296. Noah, b. 1763, Mar. 21 ; m. 1794, Jan. 30, Mary
Williams.

297. Fhebe, b. 1765, Jan. 26.

298. Prudence, b. 1767, June 26.

299. John, b. 1769, May 8.

300. Basmath, b. 1771, June 2.

301. Solomon, b. 1773, Apr. 27.

302. Lucius, b. 177(5), June 12.

303. Mosley, b. 1777, July 18.

304. JSlathan, b. 1779, Apr. 27.

305. Amos, b. 1780, Dec. 17.

146

JoHN^ Gould, son of David* ; m. ? Mary Barrett

of Sunderland ; one child :

—

306. Miriam, bapt. 1766, Feb. 9 at Amherst.

149

. Solomon^ Gould of Middleton, son of Solomon*,

m. 1761, July 2, Mehitable Perkins. Children :—
307. Nathaniel, b. 1762, Mar. 13; twice married.

308. Solomon, b. 1764, Sept. 13 ; m. Betsey Proctor of

Marblehead.

309. Mehitable, b. 1768, May 3; d. of consumption,

1787, Aug. 11.

310. Martha, b. 1772, Sept. 7 ; died of consumption.

150

Lydia^, dan. of Solomon* Gould of Topsfield ; m.

1764, Feb. 27, Nathaniel Fisk of Danvers [b.
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1740-41, March; d. 1815, Apr. 9], sou of The-

ophilus and Jemima (Goldsmith) Fisk; resided

in Topsfield. [See Essex lust. Hist. Coll., VIH,

180] Children :—
311. ]Srathaniel,h.llU, Dec. 2; m. 1794, Nov. 20,

Mehitable Balch.

312. Ruth, b. 1767, May 10; m. Elijah Perkins.

313. John, bapt. 1769, Aug. 20; m. Huldah Wood-
bury ; d. 1803, May 4.

314. Lydia, bapt. 1772, March 1 ; d. 1777, May 16.

315. Benjamin, b. 1774, Aug. 17 ; m. 1796, March 17,

Lydia Hobbs.

316. Ehenezer, m. 1804, Mary Dodge.

317. Moses, b. 1777, Aug. 20; m. 1802, Dec. 12, Sukey

Platts.

318. Lydia, bapt. 1780, April 23.

319. David, b. 1783, Nov. 24; m. 1813, Apr. 8, Nancy

Baker.

151

JoHN'^ Gould of Topsfield, son of Solomon*, m. 1.

1769, Feb. 9, Elizabeth Bradstreet, dan. of John
and Elizabeth (Fisk) Bradstreet [d. 1775, Oct.

18] ; 2. 1777, June 3, in Hamilton, Bethiah

Fitts of Ipswich. Children by his first wife,

Elizabeth :

—

320. Abigail, b. 1769, Dec. 25; m. 1793, Dec. 10,

Moody Perley of Boxford.

321. Rebecca, b. 1772, May 31 ; d. 1782, Feb. 10.

322. Elizabeth, b. 1774, Apr. 20 ; unmarried ; d. 1796,

Apr. 5.

By his second wife, Bethiah :

—

323. David, bapt. 1780, June 18; d. 1781, Aug. 26.

324. Rebecca, b. 1782, Jan. 7 ; m. 1802, Mar. 18, John
Boardman of Topsfield.
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325. John, b. 1785, Aug. 29 ; m. 1809, Nov. 30, Mary

Averell.

326. David, d. in infancy.

327. Elsey, b. 1788, Aug. U^ m. 1807, Dec. 25, Allen"^

Gould (No. 346).

328. David, bapt. 1791, Mar. 27.

329. Martha, b. 1793, Feb. 23; m. Israel Couant of

Ipswich.

154

Amos^ Gould of Peacham, Vt., son of Solomon*; m.

1792, Feb. 9, at Boxford, Lydia Wood [b. 1760

and d. 1845, May 3]. They settled in Peacham,

1792. Children:—

330. David, b. 1792, Nov. 5 ; m. in Boston, Susan Glea-

son, of Acworth, N. H. No children; he was

lawyer in Chelsea, Mass., and d. there in 1860.

331. Jacob Wood, b. 1794, May 24; m. 1818, Feb. 12,

Maria Eew; d. 1868, Mar. 20.

332. Bennett, b. 1797, Dec. 1 ; m. 1833, Sarah Marsh.

(B.) TRIBE OF THOMAS.

156

Thomas^ Gould of Boxford, son of Thomas*, m.

1757, Dec. 29, Anne Perkins [b. 1739, June 21].

She married, 2. 1786, Nov. 8, Andrew Foster in

Boxford [whose ancestry is in Geneal. Reg., XX,
229]. Children:—

333. Dorcas, b. 1758, Nov. 3 ; d. 1759, June 16.

334. Anna, b. 1761, May 12; d. 1762, Dec. 30.

335. Benjamin, bapt. 1763, Jan. 30; m. 1785, Apr. 17,

Eusebia Abbot.

336. Anna, bapt. 1764, Nov. 11; m. Joshua Chamber-

lin of Arriugton, Me.
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337. Sarah, bapt. 1766, Nov. 2 ; m. in Middleton, 1790,

Aug. 31, Asa Felton of Danvers.

338. Thomas, bapt. 1769, Mar. 5; d. in Southfield,

Mass., ?et. about 25; m. in Salem; had children

George and Mary.

339. Ezra, bapt. 1770, Dec. 23.

340. Mercy, bapt. 1773, Jan. 17 ; d. 1774, Sept. 28.

341. Phehe, bapt. 1775, Mar. 5 ; unmarried in 1799.

342. Andreiv, b. 1777, June 21 ; m. Pamelia Kinney of

Middleton ; d. 1844, Jan. 24, in Boxford.

164

Nathaniel^ Gould of Topsfield, son of Thomas*,

m. 1. 1777, Nov. 20, Hannah Killam [b. 1755;

d. 1790, Apr. 5] ; 2. 1792, Mar. 3, Betty An-

drews. Children by first wife, Hannah :

—

343. b. 1779 ; d. 1781, July 20.

344. Z^fmn«/^ "2d.," b. 1781, Sept. 1; m. 1804, Sept.

16, Francis Hood.

345. Sally, b. 1783, Aug. 1 ; m. 1804, Apr. 15, David

Brown.

346. Allen, b. 1785, Sept. 15; m. 1. 1807, Dec. 25,

Elsey^ Gould (No. 327) ; 2. Martha Drowne ; 3.

Mary Ann Potter; d. 1862.

347. A7idreiv, b. 1787, Mar. 2 ; m. 1816, Nov. 15, Emily

Webb.
348. Folly, b. 1789, Feb. 1 ; living in Boxford in 1869.

349. Louisa, b. 1790, June 25 ; m. Francis Perley ; d.

1843.

Children by his second wife, Betty :

—

350. So^Ma, b. 1792, Nov. 13.

351. Nathaniel, b. 1794, Aug. 27 ; went to sea, ast. 21,

and died on homeward passage.

352. Andrews, b. 1796, Aug. 4; m. 1. 1821, Sept. 21,



37

Kebecca Putnam [d. 1854, Jan. 1] ; 2. 1855,

Mar. 19, Lyclia^ T. (No. 564), wicl. of E. How
and dau. of Joseph^ Gould (No. 240).

353. Francis, b. 1798, Sept. 5 ; m. 1. 1822, Oct. 9,

Irene Perley; 2. 1840, June 30, Catharine B.,

dau. of Edmund Parker and widow of Joseph^

Gould (No. 240) ; 3. Eliza, wid. of Cyrus Dud-

ley.

354. Dollj/, b. 1800, Sept. 19; unmarried; d. 1835,

Jan. 28.

355. Pamelia, b. 1802, Oct. 19; m. 1825, Nathaniel

Dorman of Boxford.

356. Esther A., b. 1804, Dec. 30 ; m. Perley.

357. Thomas, b. 1807, Oct. 15; m. 1833, May 23,

Betsey Perkins.

358. Lemuel Holt, b. 1809, Nov. 11; m. 1839, Jan. 23,

Sally Mundy.

165

MEKOT^ dau. of Jacob* Gould, m. 1752, Dec. 21,

Aaron Taylor of Lunenburg and in 1760 settled

in Rindge, N. H., then called "Rowley, Canada."

Children :

—

359. Jonathan, b. 1753, July 22. .

360. Aaron, b. 1755, Jan. 19.

361. Sarah, b. 1757, July 24.

362. Martha, b. 1760, Sept. 6. The church records

give her name as Mercy, bapt. 1760, Oct. 12.

363. Rebecca, b. 1763, June 11.

364. David, b. 1765, April 25.

166

Oliver^ Gould, son of Jacob*, m. 1759, May 3,

in Petersham, Mary Stockwell of Petersham.

Children :

—
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365. Oliver, b. 1760, Mar. 31.

366. 8arah, b. 1762, Aug. 16.

367. Lucy, b. 1764, Sept. 9.

368. Mary, b. 1766, Oct. 16.

369. Susannah, bapt. 1769, Jan. 8.

167

SarahS dau. of Jacob'' Gould, m. 1759, Dec. 27,

Samuel Sanderson [b. 1734, Apr. 26, in Lunen-

burg]. He was a soldier of the Revolutionary

army. They moved to Gardner, Mass., where

both died. Children :

—

370. Samuel, bapt. 1762, Nov. 21.

371. Abraham, bapt. 1766, June 15.

372. Patience, bapt. 1770, March 4.

170

Elijah-5 Gould, son of Jacob*, m. 1767, Feb. 26,

Eunice Patch. Children ;

—

373. Lois, b. 1767, Dec. 22, in Rindge. 374. '^Joshua.

375. Samson, b. in Lunenburg, 1770, Jan. 31 ; m. 1795,

Nov. 22, Betsey (No. 384), dau. of Thomas"^

Gould; d. 1847", Oct. 24.

376. Mary, b. 1772. 377. '^Abigail.

378. Eunice, b. 1773, Dec. 21; d. 1846, at Waltham

;

m. 1793, Mar. 19, Elisha Parker, Jr.

379. Elijah, b. 1775, Dec. 7 ; lived in Lebanon, N. H.

380. Benjamin, b. 1778, Dec. 30.

381. Ruth, bapt. 1782, June 9.

382. Sarah, bapt. 1783, Sept. 28.

171

Thomas^ Gould, son of Jacob* of Lunenburg, m.

1768, June 28, in Harvard, Elizabeth Willard
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[b. 1745-6, and d. 1817, Apr. 21, while visiting

her son in Charlestown..] She was dau. or niece

of Phineas Willard. Children :—

383. Phineas, bapt. 1770, Nov. 4; d. 1776, Dec. 21.

384. Elizabeth, b. 1772; m. 1795, Nov. 22, Samson^

Gould (No. 375) son of Elijah^ ; d. 1846, May 17.

385. Thomas, b. 1776, Sept. 10 ; m. 1805-6, Jan. 15-16,

Lydia Ellingwood of Charlestown [b. 1781, d.

1867, Apr. 13]. He died 1865, Dec. 31, at

Lunenburg.

386. 8abra, bapt. 1779, Dec. 25; d. 1852, June 1; m.

1. 1804, Apr. 9, Ezra Clap, Jr. [d. in 1805,

Sept. 1] ; 2. Joseph Hayden [b. 1788 ; d. 1865,

Apr. 7].

387. Lucinda, bapt. 1787, Aug. 19 ; d. 1795, May 14.

172

Dorothy^, dau. of Jacob* Gould of Lunenburg, m.

1773, Nov. 18, Stephen Stickney, Jr. [b. Eow-

ley, 1743, Nov. 10; d. Lunenburg, 1838, Oct.

26] son of Stephen and Mehitable (Goodridge)

Stickney. He was constable, selectman and town

treasurer of Lunenburg, and died at the age of

95. Children :—
388. David, b. 1775, March 27 ; m. Sally Khodes.

389. MehitahJe,h. 1777, Oct. 21; d. 1820, Sept. 11;

unmarried.

390. Stephen, b. 1781, March 15 ; m. 1825, Mary, dau.

of Wm. Kilburn, and widow of Abel French.

Resides in Groton.

179

SIMO^^ Gould, son of Simon*, m. 1788, Feb. 19,
'

Sarah White. Children :—
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391. Moses, b. 1788, Nov. 22 ; m. 1818, Feb. 23, Mehit-

able Upton of Dauvers ; d. 1829, Jan. 14.

392. Oliver, b. 1790, Apr. 5; d. 1795, June 22-29.

393. Oliver, b. 1795, Dec. 21 ; d. 1796, Aug. 11.

394. Haffield,h. 1797, Oct. 8; unmarried; d. 1841.

395. 8ally, b. 1800, May 26; m. 1824, June 18, Jesse

Perley, Jr., of Boxford.

396. Sam'l White, b. 1803, Jan. 8 ; m. of Balti-

more ; and d. in Philadelphia leaving one daughter.

397. Elijah, b. 1805, Sept. 19.

398. Thorndike Osgood, b. 1808, May 19.

180

Elijah^ Gould of Topsfield, son of SimonS m. 1.

1789, Sept. 17, Elizabeth [b. 1768, July 25 ; d.

1821, Nov. 5] dau. of Eliezer and Sarah Lake;

2. Hannah Esty [d. in 1825] ; 3. Dolly Kimball

[d. 1840, Aug. 21, in Andover]. Children by

his first wife, Elizabeth :

—

399. d. ffit. 2 yrs., 1795, July 19.

400. d. ait. 5 months, 1795, July 5.

401. MehitaUe, b. 1801, Oct. 2; m. Hugh Floyd; d.

1828, Aug. 3.

No children by second or third marriage.

181

Benjamin^ Gould of Eindge, N. H., son of Benja-

min*, m. 1764, May 14, Sarah Foster [b. in Har-

vard, Mass., 1745, Aug. 28]. Children:—
402. Esther, b. 1765, Sept. 19.

403. Benjamin, b. 1767, July 26.

404. Martha, b. 1770, June 18; d. 1776, March.

405. Rebecca, b. 1772, Nov. 25; d. 1776, Feb.

406. Josej)h, b. 1774, June 2 ; d. 1776, Feb.
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407. Sarah, b. 1779, May 4; cl. 1780, Feb. 27, at

Eockiugham.

408. Sarah, b. 1785, June 7.

409. Jose2:)h, b. 1776, Feb. 19.

(C.) TRIBE OF SAMUEL.

183

Samuel^ Gould, sou of Samuel*, m. 1750, Sarah Gil-

bert [cl. ffit. ab. 90]. They lived iu Brookfield,

Amherst, Charlemout and Heath. Children :

—

410. Sarah, b. 1751, Aug. 13; m. Ebeuezer Field.

411. Esther, h. 1753, June 30; unmarried; d. set. 55.

412. Samuel, b. 1755, May 30 and was killed at White

Plains, 1776, Oct. 28.

413. Isaac, b. 1758, Apr. 14; m. 1780, Olive Thayer;

d. 1844.

414. Daniel, h. 1760, Jan. 24; went "south;" was un-

married and died in New York City of yellow

fever.

415. Beulali, b. 1761, July 9; d. young.

416. Eli, b. at Amherst, 1766, May 5 ; m. 1790, Mar.

3, Bernice Johnson of Westford; d. at Heath,

1848, June 24.

417. Mehitable, m. Wm. Batt, an Englishman of Bur-

goyne's army, and lived iu Bennington, Vt.

185

Jeremiah^ Gould, son of Samuel*, m. 1. 1755, June

5, Hannah Bartlett, in Brookfield; 2. 1760, Aug.

21, Hannah Stevens [d. 1812, Dec. 12]. He
lived in Brookfield from the age of about 15 yrs.

and about 1773 removed to Charlemout. Chil-

dren by his first wife :

—
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418. Aaron, b. 1757, Dec. 23 ; m. 1781, May 29, Lydia

Gray; d. 1826, Oct. 16.

419. Nathan (no children).

Children by his second wife :

—

420. John. 421. Mary O., b. 1769, Aug. 21 ; d. 1789,

Dec. 4.

422. Lydia, m. 1. Eells ; 2. Ephraim Eddy;
lived in Coleraine.

186

Nathan^ Gould, son of Samuel*, m. 1757, Oct. 31,

Martha Gilbert of Brookiield. He moved from

Charlemont, Mass., with his son Nathan, to Vir-

ginia, in 1816, and died about two weeks after

his arrival. Children :

—

423. Jonathan was in revolutionary army and in a de-

tachment commanded by Gen. Lee at Monmouth ;

d. 1778.

424. MehitabJe, m. Barnabas Alden of Ashfield.

425. Benjamin, b. 1767, Oct. 3; m. Lydia Alden; d.

1849, Dec. 2.

426. Paschal Paoli, named for the Corsican General

;

died early.

427. Lydia, b. 1772, July 3 ; m. Robert Young.

428. JVathan, b. 1776; m. 1. Esther Alden; 2. Ceman-

tha (Phillips), wid. of Martin Burr of West Vir-

ginia; d. 1826 or 1856.

429. Gmert, b. 1779, Feb. ; m. 1803, Mehitable Tay-

lor ; living in 1869.

188

Eli'"^ Gould, son of Samuel^ m. 1769, Dec. 21,

Lydia Jennings. They had one son :

—

430. Samuel, b. in Amherst, Mass. ; m. Gates.
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191

Moses* Gould, son of Moses*, m. 1759, Sept. 13,

in Groton, Submit [b. 1729, Nov. 21], clau. of

Stephen and Hannah (Sawtell) Holden. Chil-

dren :

—

431. Jeremiah, b. 1760, Jan. 27.

432. Moses, b. 1761, Sept. 1.

193

MAEY^ dau. of Moses* Gould, m. 1752, Mar. 27,

Zachariah Tarbell [b. 1730, Dee. 27], son of

Eleazer and Elizabeth (Bowers) of Groton.

They settled in Westminster, Mass. He was a

revolutionary soldier. Children :

—

433. MoUy, b. 1753, May 1.

434. Zachariah, b. 1754, Nov. 9 ; a revolutionary sol-

dier.

435. Elizabeth, b. 1755, Dec. 5.

436. Molly, b. 1757-8, Mar. 19.

437. Sibijl, b. 1758-9, Mar. 9.

438. Sarah, b. 1760, Sept. 20.

439. Bethuel, bapt. 1764, Sept 30.

196

Lydia*, dau. of Jonathan* Gould, m. 1758, May -4,

at Groton, Amos Atherton of Lancaster. Chil-

dren :

—

440. Lydia, b. 1759, Jan. 22.

441. Amos, b. 1760, Oct. 31.

442. Betty, b. 1762, Oct. 27.

443. Jonathan, b. 1765, Jan. 17.

444. Mary, b. 1768, July 28.

445. David, b. 1769, Oct. 6.
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446. Eunice, b. 1771, Jan. 10; d. 1839, May 29; m.

1. 1791, May 12, William, sou of Stephen and

Elizabeth (Lovejoy) Boynton [b. 1761, March

29; d. 1815, Feb. 27] ; 2. 1822, Dec. 8, Adoni-

ram, son of Aaron and Martha (Porter) Patch

[b. 1789? d. 1851, Apr. 18].

447. 8ara]i,h. 1773, Feb. 23; d. 1858, Sept. 19; m.

1809, June 6, David Bennett [b. Shirley, 1754,

Nov. 17], son of David and Elizabeth (Wait)

Bennett. Had three children.

448. Samuel, b. 1774, Oct. 18; d. 1774.

197

Mary^, dau. of Jonathan^ Gould, of Lunenburg, m.

1756, May 26, Obadiah Sawtell, who was born

1732, Oct. 11, at Groton [See Butler's Hist, of

Groton, p. 496]. Children:

—

449. Obadiah, b. 1757, Nov. 29.

450. Lydia, b. 1760, May 15.

451. Solomon, b. 1762, Feb. 23.

452. Sarah, b. 1764, Apr. 2 ; m. 1789, Mar. 4, Jesse

Farnsworth.

453. Daniel, b. 1766, July 18.
*

454. Rebecca, b. 1768, June 3.

455. Zachariah, b. 1770, Mar. 11 ; d. 1771, Feb. 12.

456. Ede, b. 1772, June 17 ; d. 1772, Aug. 4.

199

Samuel^ Gould, sou of Jonathan*, m. Elizabeth—
Children :

—

457. Betty, b. 1769, Jan. 29, at Shirley.

458. Lydia, b. 1770, Sept 24.

459. Sarah, b. 1772, Oct. 23 ; d. same day.

460. Molly, b. 1776, Feb. 28.
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461. PJiineas, b. 1778, Oct. 25, at Lunenburg.

462. Hannah, b. 1781, Mar. 11.

205

AsA^ Gould, son of Hubbard*, m. 1. 1784, Mar. 4,

Jerusha Derth ; 2. Lois Owen [born 1770, Mar.

31, and died 1847, Nov. 2] ; lived in Brookfield,

East Bethel, Vt., and Golden, Erie Gounty, N.

Y. Children by his first wife, Jerusha :

—

463. Ezra, b. 1785, at East Bethel.

464. Elmer, b. 1787 ; moved to Wisconsin ; d. about

1867.

465. Hannah, b. 1790.

By his second wife, Lois :

—

466. John Derth, b. 1795, Mar. 11 ; m. 1820, May 7,

Hannah Bumim ; d. 1864, Nov. 15.

467. Mary March, b. 1797, Jan. 21; m. 1. 1817, June

20, Joseph Mayo, who died in Nov., 1830, leav-

ing one child, Sylvester Jackson Gould Mayo,

b. 1819, Apr. 23; d. 1842, Feb. 10. She m. 2.

Wade Clark [d. 1864, Apr. 6].

468. Jerusha, b. 1799. Jan. 7 ; drowned at White River,

ffit. about 17.

469. Philena, b. 1801, Dec. ; m. Soril Pierce.

470. Asa, b. 1804, Feb. 4; m. 1. 1824, March, Sally

Smith; 2. 1858, June 17, Phebe Wood [b. 1821,

March 2.]

471. Cornelius B., b. 1806, Apr. ; d. 1808, Aug.

472. Emily, b. 1808, Aug. ; unmarried.

473. Cornelius B., (?) b. 1810, Oct. 14 ; m. Nancy Fol-

som [b. 1813, Oct. 26].

474. Sylvanus Oiven, b. 1812, Aug. 12 ; m. Marietta

Bacon ; a lawyer in Buffalo.

475. Jerusha M., b. 1816, Dec. 12; m. David French.
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(D.) TRIBE OF ZACCHEUS.

211

JoHN^ Gould of Topsfielcl, son of John*, m. 1775,

Jan. 12, Ruth [b. 1753, Oct. 1, cl. 1838, Jan.

9], dau. of Robert and Hannah Perkins. Chil-

dren :

—

476. A^nos, b. 1775, Dec. 26; m. 1. Mary Herrick ; 2.

Nelly Hood; d. 1850, June 2.

477. Mehitahle,h. 1778, Apr. 17 ; m. 1824, Dec. 26,

Peter Dodge of Weuham.
478. Ruth, b. 1780, Apr. 10; d. 1781, Aug. 26.

479. Ruth, b. 1783, Aug. 3; unmarried; d. 1851, Aug.

29.

480. Lydia, b. 1788, June 12 ; m. 1808, Aug. 14, Sam-

uel C. Todd.

481. John, b. 1795, Nov. 12 ; m. 1818, Dec. 3, Harrief^

(No. 557), dau. of Joseph^ Gould (No. 240);

d. 1822, Oct. 7.

482. Betsey, b. 1799, Jan. 5 ; m. 1816, Josiah« Gould

(No. 282), son of SamueP (No. 134).

212

Benjamin^ Gould, of Lancaster and Newburyport,

sou of Dea. John*, m. 1781, July 19, Grizzel

Apthorp [b. 1753, May 2; d. 1827, Jan. 19],

dau. of Gershora and Hannah (Pitson) Flagg.

He was captain in the war of Independence and

fought at Bunker Hill. Children :

—

483. John Flagg, h. 1782, June 26; m. 1. Mary Tur-

ner, of Lewiston, Me. ; 2. Jane Louisa, dau. of

Nathan B. and Jane (Lorimer) Graham; d.

1828, Apr. 21, in Mexico.



47

484. Grizzel Flagg, b. 1784, Feb. 3 ; m. 1808, Capt.

Harvey Casey of Pasquotauk Co., N. C ; d. 1808,

three mouths after marriage.

485. Esther, b. 1785, Oct. 3; m. 1806, Jan. 7, Hemy
W. Fuller; d. 1866, July 26.

486. Benjamin Apthorjp, b. 1787, June 15; m. 1823,

Dec. 2, Lucretia D. Goddard ; d. 1859, Oct. 24.

487. Hannah Flagg, b. 1789, Sept. 3; d. 1865, Sept..

5 ; unmarried.

488. Rebecca, Sarah, and Mary, b. 1790 ; d. in infancy.

489. Elizabeth, b. 1791, July 17; m. 1819, June 19,

Antonio Rapallo of New York.

490. Gershom Flagg, b. 1793 ; d. 1840, Jan. 17 ; un-

married.

214

Esther^, dan. of Dea. John Gould of Topsfield, m.

1784, March 4, Eobert Perkins [b. 1760, May
29], sou of Robert [b. 1728, Jan. 16; d. 1801,

Nov. 10] and Hannah Perkms [d. 1802, July

22] . Children :—
491. Benjamin, b. 1786, March 13; d. 1858, April 3;

m. Rebecca H. Ashby of Salem [d. 1863, Jan.

27]. Six children, — Benj. F., b. ab. 1811,

lives in Beverly; Rebecca P., b. 1814; Lucy
Ann ; Elizabeth ; Augustus, a physician in Bos-

ton ; Henry of Danvers,

492. Amos, b. 1788, April 2; d. 1851, Sept. 8; m.

1810, April 15, Betsey Brown of Boxford. Ten
children:— Amos, b. 1811, Jan. 12; Samuel B.,

b. 1812, Nov. 20; d. 1818, Dec. 30; Betsey, b.

1815, Jan. 7 ; Robert S., b. 1817, Feb. 5 ; Olive

B., b. 1819, Mar. 4; d. 1862, Mar. 22; Sophia

C, b. 1821, Mar, 15 ; Samuel B., b. 1823, Aug.

8; Emily A., b. 1826, Feb. 10; d. 1846, Nov.
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26 ; William P., b. 1828, Mar. 24 ; d. 1859, Nov
17 ; Esther J., b. 1832, July 28 ; d. 1854, Aug. 11

493. Esther, b. 1790, Jan. 12 ; d. 1842, Aug. 11 , m
1807, July 23, John P. Peabody [d. 1846, Nov

5]. Eight children:— Hannah, b. 1807, Nov

16; Cyrus, b. 1810, March 16; d. 1814, Sept

14; Esther, b. 1812, Sept. 12; Harriet N., b

1816, April 23; Mary P., b. 1818, Sept. 26

Mehitable, b. 1821, Oct. 23; d. 1869, May 24

Lydia P., b. 1825, Aug. 24; d. 1852, Dec. 29

Sarah B.,b. 1829, March 19.

494. Robert, b. 1792, Feb. 16; d. 1814, Oct. 9.

495. mhemiah, b. 1794, April 1 ; m. 1817, Lydia Brad-

street [d. 1867, Sept. 12]. Ten children:—
Lydia B., b. 1817, April 5 ; Nehemiah, b. 1820,

Nov. 8 ; Phebe W., b. 1822, Oct. 21 ; Benjamin

A., b. 1824, June 12; Moses B., b. 1826, June

17; Ruth L., b. 1828, Jan. 1; d. 1830, Sept.

12; Ruth E. G., b. 1831, July 29; Albert C,
b. 1833, Dec. 18; Eliza B., b. 1835, June 8;

John W., b. 1841, Aug. 21.

496. Betsey, b. 1798, Jan. 8; d. 1814, July 18.

218

Eliezer^ Gould, son of Eliezer*, m. 1761, Jan. 6,

Sarah Bigelow [b. 1741, July 14; d. 1819, Apr.

5] ; lived in Douglass, Mass. Children :

—

497. Betty, b. 1761, June 25 ; m. 1786, Jan. 19, Simeon

Chamberlin [b. 1762, March 6].

498. Bet]uah,h.\lCyd, Aug. 5; d. 1792, Dec. 24; m.

1782, Feb. 21, Richard Lee.

499. Jedediah, b. 1765, May 19; d. 1825, Nov. 6; m.

1. 1782, Sept. 22, Hannah Stearns; 2. 1815,

July 23, Ada Barnes.
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500. Hannah, b. 1767, June 4; d. 1781, June 7.

501. Ezra, b. 1769, Aug. 17; d. 1770, Feb. 16.

^02. Abigail, b. 1771, May 10; m. 1795, Feb. 19,

Ebenezer Cook.

503. Tamazin,h. 1774, Feb. 17; m. 1794, Nov. 23,

Henry Blackmer; d. 1804, Apr. 8.

504. Sarah, b. 1776, Apr. 19 ; d. 1778, Feb. 24.

505. Miezer,h. 1779, Mar. 13; m. 1. EunicQ Smith;

2. 1804, July 29, Comfort Darling; d. 1844,

July.

506. Jason, b. 1782, Nov. 13 ; m. 1806, Nov. 13, Hul-

dah Cummings ; d. 1826, Aug. 6.

507. Daniel, b. 1785, Feb. 15 ; m. 1808, Jan. 13, Han-
nah Houghton ; d. 1842, Aug.

219

Zaccheus^ Gould of Topsfield, son of Eliezer*, m.

1778, S«pt. 29, Anne Brown of Boxford, dau. of

John Brown and Hobbs [dau. of Hum-
phrey and Anna Hobbs] . Children :

—

508. Rebecca, b. 1780, Nov. 28 ; m. 1804, Wm. Hub-
bard of Topsfield; d. 1818, Mar. 15.

509. Anna, b. 1783, Feb. 20; m. 1800, Feb. 27, Enos
Lake; d. 1845, Oct. 1.

510. Elizabeth, b. 1785, Mar. 17; m. 1. 1804, Mar. 15,

Daniel Boardman ; 2. 1823, May, Artemas W.
Perley; d. 1827, Sept.

511. Huldah, b. 1787, Nov. 6; m. 1833, Feb. 28, Arte-

mas W. Perley [d. 1862, Jan. 6]. They had no

children.

512. Zaccheus, b. 1790, Jan. 19 ; m. 1812, Nov. 2, Anne
Hood.

513. Humphrey, bapt. 1792, Oct. 28 ; d. 1795, May 30.

514. John, b. 1795, Mar. 27 ; m. 1820, Polly Curtis.

4
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515. Humphrey, b. 1797, July 3; m. 1827, June 11,

Electa Hayues.

516. Eliezer, b. 1799, Aug. 21 ; m. Abigail Brown.

517. Eunice, b. 1801, Oct. 26; unmarried; cl. 1820,

Dec. 1.

220

JOHN^ Gould, of Topsfield, son of Eliezer^, m.

1772-3, Dec. 3, Jane Palmer ; moved from Doug-

las, Mass., to Wardsboro, Vermont, about 1794.

Children :

—

518. Enos, m. Betsey Johnson; d. in Dover, Yt., of

consumption, and left one child, Betsey, who was

b. in 1801 ; m. Joseph Howe, and d. 1830, Sept.

519. Huldah, m. , in Ohio.

520. John, m. Polly Stearns, went first to Sullivan, Lor-

raine Co., N. Y., afterwards to Ohio, where he

died at an advanced age.

521. Aholiab, m. Jane Sears.

522. Silas, m. Betsey Johnson, widow of his brother

Enos (No. 518) ; d. 1845, Oct. 21.

523. Amos, m. Polly Johnson.

524. Timothy, m. ; went to Michigan ; not living

in 1860.

525. Lois, m. Sylvanus Parmelee and went to Ohio.

227

Ebenezer^ Gould, son of Eliezer*, m. Anna Cook,

of Gloucester (now Burrillville), R. I. He died

in 1809, and she married, 2. Eev. Wm. Batchel-

ler; and died in 1844, a?t. 83. She was sister of

Ebenezer Cook, who married Abigail Gould (No.

502) dau. of Eliezer^ (No. 217). Children:—

526. Mary, b. 1785, Dec. 18 ; d. 1805.

527. Benjamin, b. 1787, Aug. 11 ; m. Olive Jepherson

;

d. 1849.



51

528. David, b. 1789, June 5 ; m. Maiy Pidge ; d. 1844.

529. Sally, b. 1791, Nov. 22 ; m. Amos Crugiu Aldrich.

530. Nancy, b. 1794, Apr. 3; m. Richard Eobiiison.

531. Bathsheha, b. 1796, July 3 ; m. Parris Hall.

532. Comfort, b. 1798, Aug. 22; m. 1821, April 1,

Charlotte Carpenter.

533. John, b. 1800, Nov. 29; m. I.Ann Eliza Whit-

ing ; 2. Susan Pierce; d. 1844.

534. Susan, b. 1803, Feb. 16; m. 1. Nath'l Carpenter;

2. Samuel Williams, Jr.

535. Amos Cook, b. 1804, Sept. 17 ; m. Polly Eead.

536. Ebenezer, b. 1807, Sept. 27; m. Ruth H. Bishop,

1827, Oct. 1.

537. ]]^ilUam, b. 1809, Aug. 17 ; m. 1834, Dec. 4, Mary
A. Durfee.

(E.) TRIBE OF JOSEPH.

231

Daniel^ Gould, son of Joseph^, m. 1778, Jan. 31,

Sarah [b. 1755 ; d. 1831, Dec. 3], dau. of John

and Elizabeth (Fisk) Bradstreet ; Children:

—

538. Hiddah, b. 1778, Sept. 9 ; m. 1799, Nov. 28, Sam-

uel Peabody.

539. Sally, b. 1780, Aug. 25; m. Caleb Warner of

Salem ; she was his third wife.

540. Betsey, b. 1782, May 10; m. 1806, Jan. 21, Ezra

Smith of Beverly.

541. Kitty MehitabJe, b. 1785, Apr. 15; m. 1832, Rev.

Abijah Blanchard.

542. Pmc/Z/ff, b. 1790; died young.

543. Asenath, b. 1792 ; m. 1. Israel Perley, who died at

Harmony Grove; 2. John Perley, of Salem; d.

1854.
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544. Emerson, b. 1794, Nov. 25 ; went to North Caro-

lina (? about 1820).

545. Priscilla, b. in Bradford; ra. 1823, Nov. 13,

Joseph G. Sprague, of Salem.

546. Daniel, b. 1798, July 23; m. Lydia Batchelder, of

Boxford.

235

Emerson^ Gould, son of Joseph*, m. Sarah
,

who afterwards married James Covell. They

had one child.

547. SaUy.
236

JoHN^ Gould, of Topsfield, son of Joseph*, m. 1.

1788, Jan. 8, Sarah Lamson [d. 1791, Jan. 1],

2. 1795, Betsey Stephens, of Boxford; 3.

* Clark. He lived in Springfield, Mass., and had

by his first wife one child :

—

548. David, bapt. 1791, Mar. 27 ; d. 1792, May 4.

237

Cornelius^ Gould, son of Joseph*, m. 1. Phebe

Porter, dan. of Joseph Porter and sister of Ruth,

wife of his brother Joseph (No. 240) ; 2. Lydia

Jenkins of Andover, in 1812. Children by his

first wife, Phebe :

—

549. Clarissa, b. 1791, June 10; m. 1818, Joseph E.

Holt.

550. Betseij, b. 1792, Dec. 11; m. 1817, May 25, Oli-

ver Killam.

551. Phehe, b. 1797, Jan. 23; m. 1819, Apr. 10, Isaac

M. Tucker of Worcester.

552. Josejph Porter, h. 1799, Apr. 10; m. 1826, Lucy

M., dan. of Oliver P. Peabody, of Boxford.

553. Fanny, b. 1801, Sept. 8 ; m. Abijah Flint.
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By his second wife, Lydia :

—

554. BarzUlai, b. 1814, Dec. 14; m. Euth Averill of

Middletoii; d. 1843, Oot. 24.

555. Henry Augustus, b. 1816, Mar. 4 ; m. Sarah Batch-

older, 1837, Mar. 30.

556. Emerson, b. 1818, Jan. 14; m. Harriet Batchelder ;

(d. 1849?).

260

Joseph^ Gouli3, son of Joseph*, m. 1794, Apr. 7,

Ruth, dan. of Jonathan Porter of Danvers. She

died 1820, Apr. 10; and he m. 2. 1825, Jan. 16,

Catherine B., dan. of Edmund Parker. Chil-

by his first wife, Ruth ;

—

557. Harriet, b. 1795, June 21; m. 1. 1818, Nov. 4,

John« Gould (No. 481) ; 2. Smith of Byfield.

558. Betsey, b. 1797, Mar. 15; d. 1798, Feb. 21.

559. Betsey, b. 1799, Mar. 5 ; d. 1799, Mar. 17.

560. Joseph, b. 1800, Dec. 29; d. 1802, Oct.

561. Ruth, b. 1803, Aug. 20; m. John Merrill of Box-

ford.

562. Joseph, b. 1805, Dec. 5 ; m. 1834, Dec. 24, Olive

Sanborn.

563. Elizabeth Maria, b.'1808, Feb. 14; m. Samuel

Adams of Georgetown.

564. Lydia T., b. 1810, Mar. 7; m. 1. E. How; 2.

Andrews'' Gould (No. 352).

565. Emerson P., b, 1812, Mar. 9 ; unmarried in 1860.

566. Jonathan Porter, b. 1814, Dec. 30 ; m. Mary Emily
Mundy ; d. 1860.

567. Angeline H, b. 1818, Mar. 18; d. 1832, Feb. 11.

568. Ariel H, b. 1818, Mar. 18; m. Augusta Mundy,
ab. 1845.

569. Ruth, bapt. 1823, July 13.
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SIXTH GENERATION.

(A,
)

TRIBE OF JOHN^.

245

Stephen*^ Gould, of Mt. Vernon, N. H., son of

Stephen^, m. Lyclia, clau. of Timothy Fuller of

Micldleton. She died about 1810. Children:—
570. Elijah, b. 1780, May 13 ; m. 1823, Sept. 18, Han-

nah Chapman.

571. Ste])hen, b. ab. 1782; m. Polly Melody of Am-
herst, N. H.

572. Aimer, m. Almira Codman.

573. Timothy, b. 1789, May 2 ; m. 1815, Clarissa Brad-

ford.

574. Thaddeus, b. 1793, m. Mary Ann Hichborn ; d.

1840.

575. Lydia, m. Aaron Smith.

576. Jonathan, m. Sabra Booth.

248

Jacob*^ Gould, of Hillsboro, N. II., son of Stephen'^

m. 1783, Jan. 13, 'Susanna'^ Gould (No. 256),

dau. of Jacol/ (No. 116). Children:

—

577. Denison, m. Rachel Averill.

578. Fanny, b. 1784, Sept. 21; nnmarried ; d. about

1819.

257

Jacob^ Gould, of Middleton, son of Jacob^ m.

1790, May 25, Ruth [b. 1769, Dec. 14], dau. of

Bemsley Peabody. Children :

—

579. Mehitahle, b. 1791, Mar. 19; m. 1810, Samuel

Bradstreet ; had a large family of children.
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580. Jacob, b. 1794, Feb. 10; m. 1. 1816, Ruby Swan;

2. 1841, Sarah T. Seward: d. 1867, Nov. 18.

581. Samuel Peahody, b. 1797, Dec. 21 ; died in in-

fancy.

582. Samuel Peahody, b. 1801, May 22 ; lives near Roch-

ester, N. Y.

583. George, b. 1803, Aug. 23; lives in Rochester.

584. Huldali, b. 1806, Aug. 15; m. 1828, Apr. 1,

Moses Dorman, Jr. ; d. 1839, Feb. 3.

262

John" Gould, of Boxford, son of Jacobs m. 1799,

June 29, Polly Prince, of Boxford [b. 1774, Jan.

18; d. 1847, Aug. 29], dau. of Asa and Molly

Prince. Children :

—

585. Mary, b. 1799, Sept. 23 ; m. Porter Cheever of

Danvers.

586. Olive, b. 1801, Nov. 21; unmarried.

587. Eliza, b. 1804, June 10 ; m. 1840, Nov. 29, Charles

H. Lane.

588. Hiram, b. 1807, Apr. 5; had one son, John [b.

1834, July 12] ; d. 1852, Oct. 25.

270

Joshua*' Gould, of Orleans, son of NathanieF, m.

1770, Mrs. Mary Hurd. Children :—
589. Rebecca, b. 1772; m. 1795, Timothy Bascom.

590. Josiah, b. 1774; m. 1796, Tamsen Higgins.

591. Joshua, b. 1776. 592. Jonathan, b. 1779.

593. Nathaniel, b. 1782; m. 1806, Hannah Knowles

;

d. 1843 or 1844.

594. Thomas, b. 1784; m. 1810, Thankful Hurd.

595. Molly, b. 1787 ; m. 1809, John Young.

596. Benjamin, h. 11^0; (no children).
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272

JoHN^ Gould, of Orleans, son of John^, m. 1766,

Jan. 23, Apphia Cole. Children :

—

597. John, m. 1797, Feb. 16, Joanna Higgins ; d. 1846.

598. Sarah, b. 1768, Nov. 3; m. Gould Linnell.

599. Abigail, b. 1770, Oct. 20; m. Elkanah Linnell.

600. Aj^phia, b. 1772, Oct. 29 ; m. 1795, Joseph At-

kins.

601. Patty, b. 1791; m. 1809, Hiram Baker.

602. Elizabeth, m. 1804, Dec. 28, David Harding.

273

Thomas*' Gould, of Eastham, son of John', m. 1762,

Nov. 11, Phebe Cole; he was lost at sea, and

she married 2. 1791, James Young. Children :

—

603. il/«r?/, b. 1764. 604. Thomas, h.\lQb.

605. Ruth, b. 1767 ; m. 1784, Warren A. Kenrick.

606. Paine, b. 1770; m. 1789, Cynthia Kenrick of

Eastham.

607. JSTathaniel, b. 1773; m. 1. ; 2. Ruth, wid. of

Smith; d. 1855, Dec. 5.

608. James, b. 1774; m. 1793, Mar. 10th, Rebecca

Crosby.

609. Phebe, b. 1776; m. Benjamin Hurd.

610. Solomon, b. 1778 ; died a minor.

611. David, b. 1780.

274

EiCHAED*' Gould, of Chatham, son of John', m.

1765, Sept. 12, Martha Bearse of Chatham.

Children :

—

612. Josiah, b. 1766, July 26; m. 1. Azubah ; 2.

Sally .
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613. Jane, b. 1768, July 27 ; ra. Ebenezei- Bangs.

614. Martha, b. 1770, Oct. 26 ; m. Nathaniel Smith.

615. Ruth, b. 1773, Feb. 4; m. 1. Wm. Patterson; 2.

Henry Mallow.

616. Mary, b. 1775, May 16; m. Paul Hamilton.

617. Richard, b. 1777, April 18 ; m. Patty Eklridge.

618. David, b. 1779, April 19; m. Hannah .

619. Abigail, b. 1781, July 4; m. Edward Boardman of

Nantucket.

620. Hannali, b. 1784, June 12; m. Benjamin Hend-

renk.

280

Samuel*' Lamson Gould, sou of SamueP, m. 1807,

Mar. 19, Mary Long. Children:—
621. Samuel Long, b. 1809, Mar. 26; m. Ann Poor of

Andover.

622. Ansel, b. 1811, Feb. 7; m. Matilda Radcliffe of

Andover, who d. 1859, July 3.

623. Charles, b. 1815, Apr. 15; m. Elizabeth^ A.

Gould (No. 650), dan. of Johu« (No. 313).

282

JosiAH*' Gould, son of SamueP, m. 1816, Betsey^

Gould (No. 482) [b. 1799, Jan. 5], dau. of Dea.

John^ (No. 212) and Ruth (Perkins) Gould.

Children :

—

624. Josiah Lamson, b. 1817, Oct. 20; m. 1849, Apr.

5, Mary Ann Small.

625. Daniel, b. 1820, June 12; m. 1. 1844, Nov. 20-24,

Mary Ann Sears; 2. 1852, Apr. 30, Hannah G.

Dodge; 3. Lydia Ridley.

626. Abigail Lamson, b. 1822, Nov. 30; m. 1844, Oct.

29, Charles A. Elliot.
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627. Mary Jane, b. 1824, Dec. 30; m. 1841, April 18,

Elisha A. Hood.

628. John, b. 1826, Dec. 5; m. Maiy A. Hutchinson.

629. Elizabeth, b. 1828, Nov. 12; m. Henry Long.

630. Lucy Ann, b. 1831, March 16.

631. Ellen Mehitahle,h. 1833, June 9; m. 1853, May
19, Elijah Bradstreet.

632. Esther Maria, b. 1837, Jan. 30.

289

Moses*' Gould, son of Moses^ m. Lydia Abbot

Russell. Children :

—

633. Melpomene. 634. Eydia Anna Faulkner.

635. Marion.
307

Nathaniel*' Gould of Middleton, son of Solomon^

m. 1. Lydia Porter, sister of Ruth, who m.

Joseph^ Gould (No. 240), and of Phebe, who m.

Cornelius^"^ Gould (No. 237) ; 2. Betsey Porter,

sister of foregoing; 3. 1806, Apr. 23, widow

Salome Foster [d. 1852, July 20]. Children :—

636. Betsey Porter, h. 1796, Mar. 6 ; m. 1819, Mar. 27,

Amos Batchelcler; d. 1851, Mar. 28.

637. Henry Laurence, b. 1798, Sept. 29 ; m. 1822, Apr.

11, Lydia How; d. 1865, Feb. 19.

638. JVathaniel, b. 1801, Feb. 1; d. 1805.

308

Solomon*' Gould of Salem, son of Solomon^ m.

Betsey Proctor of Marblehead ; was Capt. of the

Salem Artillery Company. Children :

—

639. William P., went South, and died in Alabama

about 1861.

640. d. young. 641. d. young.

642. d. young.
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643. Solomon, m. Catherine Becket ; lives in Charles-

town, Mass., and has one son, William C. Gonld.

644. Eliza, m. F. F. Tilden of Charlestown.

645. Martha, m. Hinchman.

646. John JSforris, went South and died near Baton

Rouge, La., many years ago.

325

JoHN*^ Gould, son of John% m. 1809, Nov. 30, Mary

Averill, dau. of Elijah Averill. Children :

—

647. Mary Averill, b. 1810, Sept. 9 ; m. Joshua Wal-

lace of Beverly ; d. 1843, March 7, at Wenham.
648. Lucy Peahody, b. 1811, Nov. 1 ; m. Oren J. Stone

of S. Boston and Bangor; d. 1842, Feb. 11.

Five children ; two living.

649. Sarah Friend, b. 1813, Aug. 7; unmarried.

650. Mizaheth Averill, b. 1816, Dec. 6; m. 1837, Dec.

17, Charles^ (No. 623), son of Samuel L. Gould

(No. 280).

651. John Averill, b. 1819, Mar. 6; m. Elizabeth C.

Leach of Manchester; does business in Boston,

lives in Chelsea and has five daughters and one

son.

652. Adeline Wallace, b. 1832, Apr. 1; m. Samuel Pit-

man of Salem.

331

Jacob^ Wood Gould, son of Amos\ m. 1818, Feb.

12, Maria Rew [b. 1795, June 14 and d. 1866,

Mar. 19] ; lived in Massena, N. Y. Children :

—

653. Gelestia, b. 1819, Dec. 17; d. 1840, Jan. 3.

654. William R.,h. 1822, June 24; m. 1863, Apr.,

Adelaide Barnhart ; living in Massena, N. Y., in

1869.

655. Lydia M., b. 1824, Aug. 8; a teacher in Chicago.
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656. John S., b. 1827, Aug. 6. m. 1854, Feb., Eunice

M. Caswell; living in Masseiia, N. Y., in 1869.

657. Msie Hannah, b. 1831, Jan. 21; teacher in Chi-

cago.

332

Bennett*^ Gould, son of Amos^ m. 1833, Sarah

Marsh [d. 1865, Feb. 28, ret. 60] ; lived in

Peacham, Vt. Children :

—

658. Emilij, b. 1834, June 12; d. 1854, Apr. 3, at

Charleston, Kanawha, Va.

659. Leonard, b. 1836, Sept. 3 ; lives in Chicago.

660. Charles, b. 1838, June 19 ; lives in Colfax, Cali-

fornia.

661. Mar^, b. 1840, Apr. 27.

662. Fnmk, h. 1841, Aug. 1; m. 1869, Jan. 14, Al-

mira Miller.

663. Albert, b. 1843, Nov. 23; d. 1861, Dec. 2, in the

army at Camp Vermont,

(B.) TRIBE OF THOMAS.

335

Benjamin^ Gould, son of Thomas^, m. 1785, Apr.

17, Eusebia Abbot [d. 1853] ; lived in Deering

and Hillsboro', N. II. Children :

—

664. jSamuel, b. 1786, Jan. 3; m. 1807, Polly, dan. of

Bemsley Peabody.

665. Thomas, b. 1787, Dec. 10; unmarried; d. at Mil-

ford, N. H., abont 1844.

666. Abbot, bapt. 1790, July 25; unmarried; lived at

Topstield with Elijah Gould.

667. Eusebia, bapt. 1792, July 29; m. Culver, a

Methodist clergyman.

668. Ward, bapt. 1797, June 11.
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669. Benjamin, m. Nancy Grimes, aucl had a large fam-

670. Dustin, married and lived in Palmyra, Me.

671. Ezra, died in early manhood.

672. Ehenezer, d. tet. 19.

673. Nancy, m. Ellenwood ; living, 1860, in Deer-

ing, N. H.

674. Sumner, m. 1824, Jan., Sarah Johonnot ; d. about

1848 ; they had three children. Thomas and

James live in Beverly, and one daughter died.

338

Thomas*' Gould, son of Thomas, b. 1769, in Box-

ford ; married in Salem; d. at Southfield, Mass.,

about 1794. Children :—
675. George. 676. Mary.

342

Andreav^ Gould, son of Thomas^, m. 1799, Aug.

18, Pamelia Kinney of Middleton [b. 1781, July

1, and d. 1865, Mar. 8, at Topsfield]. Chil-

dren :

—

677. Anna Perkins, b. 1800, Oct. 18 ; m. Samuel Clark.

678. Hannah Averill, b. 1802, May 10 ; d. 1804, Nov.

21.

679." Abigail Johnson, b. 1803, Sept. 17 ; m. Henry

Thompson.

680. Andreiv, b. 1806, Dec. 11; m. 1829, Feb. 24,

Mary P. Lake.

681. Lucy Putnam, h. 1808, Dec. 6; m'. 1830, Nov.

24, David Lake; d. 1831, Sept. 9; one son in

Peabody, David G. Lake.

682. Hannah Averill, b. 1810, Oct. 9; m. 1832, Dec.

20, Eliezer Lake, Jr.
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683. Betsei/ Kenney, b. 1813, Oct. 20; m. Isaiah M
Small ; three children in L}nn.

346

Allen" Gould, son of Nathaniel', m. 1. 1807, Dec.

25, Elsey" Gonld (No. 327) ; 2. Martha Drowne,

of Hamilton ; 3. Mary Ann Potter of Danvers

[b. in 1806]. Children by his first wife, El-

sey :

—

684. Allen, b. 1811, Jnne 8; d. 1812, Feb. 22.

685. Allen, b. 1813, Sept. 24; d. 1813, Dec. 8.

686. AJJen, b. 1822, Nov. 14 ; m. Juliana Goodell [b.

1836, and d. 1860, Jan. 1].

By his second and third wives :

—

687. Charles H., b. 1825, Jan. 18; d. 1851, Aug. 22.

688. Nathaniel, b. 1831, Apr. 22; ra. 1852, Rachel H.

Peabody of Boxford [b. in 1831].

689. Wm. Cleveland, b. 1833, May 12; m. 1854, Susan

M. Goodale [h. 1837].

690. Catharine, b. 1836, Dec. 5.

691. Alanson, b. 1838, Oct. 3.

692. Mary Ann, b. 1841, Jan. 24.

693. William H., b. 1843, May 8.

347

Andrew*^ Gould, of Danvers, son of Nathaniel^ m.

1816, Nov. 15, Emily Webb [b. 1795, Jan. 5].

Children :

—

694. Emily Augusta, b. 1817, Oct. 15.

695. George Webb, b. 1823, Jan. 28.

696. 8arah Ann Broion, b. 1830, Jan. 18; d. 1835,

Mar. 15.
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352

Andrews^ Gould, son of NtithanieP, m. 1. 1821,

Sept. 21, Rebecca [d. 1854, Jan. 1], sister of

Nathaniel Putnam, of Danvers ; 2. 1855, Mar.

19, Lyclia T^ (No. 564) dan. of Joseph Gould

(No. 240) and wid. of E. How. Children by

first wife, Rebecca :

—

697. Rebecca Ophelia, b. 1822, Feb. 3; m. X)alton.

698. Mary Elizabeth, b. 1823, Nov. 21; m. 1840, Dec.

24, Dan'l H. Townsend. ^Neither was living in

1860.

699. Nathaniel Andrews, b. 1826, Dec. ; d. 1827, Oct.

353

Francis'^ Gould, of Boxford and Topsfield, son of

NathanieP, m. 1. Irene Perley [d. 1837, July

28] ; 2. 1840, June 30, Catherine B. [d. 1848,

Nov. 12], dan. of Edmund Parker and wid. of

Joseph-^ Gould (No. 240) ; 3. Eliza, wid. of (]yrus

Dudley. Children by his first wife, Irene :

—

700. Nathaniel FranMin, married and lived in Danvers ;

d. 1857.

701. Irene, m. 1850, June 12, Allen G. Hood of Box-

ford.

702. Jesse P., unmarried. 703. Catherine.

By his third Avife, Eliza :

—

704. Thomas. 705. Esther. 706. (son).

358

Lemuel*' Holt Gould, son of NathanieF, m. 1839^

Jan. 23, Sally M. Muuday. Children :
—

707. Mary Ann, b. 1839, Dec. 8.

708. Ellen Edna, b. 1842, Nov. 5; d. 1845, Mar. 6.
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375

Samson"^ Gould, son of Elijah', m. 1795, Nov. 22, his

cousin Betsey [Elizabeth^] Gould (No. 384). [b.

1772, and d. 1846, in Boston], dan. of Thomas

and Elizabeth (Willard) Gould. Children:—

709. Ohrisiiana, b. 1796, Feb. 19 ; m. 1815, Apr. 9,

Ephraim Bailey, living in Medford in 1869 ; had

ten children.

710. Henrietta, b. 1797, Sept. 4; m. Cassius Clapp of

Charlestown ; d. in Charlestown, in 1837.

711. Lucinda, b. 1799, July 17; m. 1819, June 20,

Joseph Harley, of Charlestown [b. 1794, Dec.

21, at Boston] ; had six children and sixteen

grandchildren.

712. James Austin, b. 1802, June 1 ; m. 1. 1823, Dec.

11, Mrs. Sarah Barry [d. 1826, Mar. 5] ; 2.

Lucinda A. Messenger; d. 1837, Aug., in

Charlestown.

713. Tliomas, b. 1804, Feb. 10; unmarried; lives at

Lunenburg, Mass.

714. Eliza Ann, h. 1806, Aug. 20; m. Robert Kimball

of Shirley ; no children.

715. Sojjhi'onia, b. 1809, June 20; m. Stearns Danforth

of Woburn ; had three sons ; d. 1843, at Woburn.

716. EuseUa, b. 1812, Sept. 28; m. 1865, June 28,

Arad H. Wood of Pepperell [b. at N. Bridge-

water, in 1806], son of Ziba and Abigail (Shaw)

Wood.

378

EuNiCE% dau. of Elijah'^ Gould, m. 1793, March 19,

Elisha Parker, Jr. [b. at Lunenburg, 1773, April

30; d. 1813, Feb. 12] son of Elisha and Mehit-

able (Hartshorn) Parker. Children :

—
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717. Betty, b. 1793, Aug. 31 ; m. 1815, Nov. 16, Joel

Stearns of Lexington; d. 1863, Dec. 11.

718. John,h. 1795, March 13; m. Mary Mann; d. in

Philadelphia, 1835.

719. Misha, b. 1797, March 21 ; d. 1850, June 3 ; unm.

720. Simeon, b. 1799, March 28; d. in Lexington,

Mass. ; unmarried.

721. Levi, b. 1801, June 9; m. and d. in New York
City.

722. Luther, b. 1803, March 23; m. Harriet Goodrich

of Fitchburg; d. 1863, Dec. 9.

723. Susan, b. 1805, March 27; m. Seth Bennett of

Cambridge.

724. Harriet, b. 1807, Apr. 12; m. Lemuel R. Hodg-

kins of Waltham ; d. 1857.

725. Jonas, b. 1810, June 25 ; m. Delia Wentworth of

Great Falls, N. H.

726. Abigail, b. 1812, May 31 ; m. 1844, Varnum Whit-

ney of Shirley.

391

MosES^ Gould of Danvers, son of Simon^, m. 1818,

Feb. 23, Mehitable Upton of Danvers [b. 1794,

Mar. 12, at Reading; d. 1839, Apr. 8]. Chil-

dren :

—

727. Mary Ann, b. 1818, Sept. 10.

728. Charles Henry, b. 1820, Nov. 9 ; m. Caroline Tap-

ley.

729. Caroline Elizabeth, b. 1823, Mar. 15.

730. Augustus White, b. 1829, July 1 ; d. 1844.

413

IsAAC^ Gould, son of Samuel% m. 1780, Olive

Thayer ; he was Captain in the Revolutionary

5



War, moved in 1816 from Heath to Otsego, N.

Y., and died in Eden, N. Y., near Buffalo, in

1844. Children :—
731. BeuJah, b. 1782, Apr. 7; m. Wm. Elderkin of

Otsego.

732.- Betsey, b. 1784, Jan. 12 ; m. 1806, Apr. 10, Abel

Knight of Brookfield.

733. Mecta, b. 1786, Jan. 2; m. Harris Dieterich; liv-

ing at Cold Water, Mich., in 1869.

734. Lucius, b. 1787, Dec. 12; m. 1820, Jan. 6, Mary
Ann Dow; d. 1832, Aug. 4.

735. Belinda, b. 1791, Feb. 22; m. 1. Elisha Tarbox

and had one child, Lorenzo D. Gould; 2. 1816,

Wm. Clark of Bufiiilo.

736. Olive, b. 1793, Apr. 28 ; m. Barnard Newell of

Springfield, Penn.

737. Harriet, b. 1795, July 22; m. David Wentworth

of Richfield, N. Y. ; d. 1862, Feb. 22.

738. Amelia, b. 1795, July 22 ; d. 1816.

739. Isaac, b. 1797, Sept. 11 ; m. Betsey Chapin of

Buffalo, drowned in Canal at Buffalo, 1832, Oct.

No children.

14.0. Buel,h. 1802, Dec. 15; m. 1. Levira Peak; 2.

ElmiraPeak; d. 1855.

416

Eli^ Gould, of Heath, son of SamueP, m. 1790,

Mar. 3, Bernice Johnson [b. at Westford, 1768,

Aug. 27] . They resided mostly at North Adams ;

he was, when very young, a revolutionary sol-

dier. Children :

—

741. Samuel, b. 1790, Oct. 5; m. 1. Patience Wilbur;

2. Lavinia (Sanford) wid. of Cheney; d.

1859, June 13.



67

742. WUlard, b. 1792, Aug. 20; m. 1. Hannah Pike;

2. Louisa Boydeu.

743. Arethusa, b. 1794, Oct. 11 ; m. 1822, John Taft.

744. David, b. 1797, Feb. 20 ; m. Sally Green.

745. Daniel, b. 1800, Aug. 18 ; m. Patience McKnight

;

(1. 1843, Mar. 8.

746. Sally, b. 1802, Aug. 29 ; m. 1829, John Upton

;

d. 1833, in Michigan.

747. Nancy, b. 1802, Aug. 29; m. 1831, Apr. 28, Levi

Gates.

748. Stillman, b. 1804, Sept. 1 ; m. 1834, Nov. 6, Maria

Smith; d. 1845, Jan. 5.

749. Eli, b. 1807, Nov. 8; m. Tirza Smith.

750. Elizabeth, b. 1809, July 8; m. Leauder Legg ; no

children ; d. at Heath.

751. Almira, b. 1812, Aug. 11; unmarried; d. 1836,

May 25.

418

Aaron^ Gould, son of Jeremiah^ m. 1781, May 29,

Lydia Gray; moved to Virginia in 1808, with

part of his family, the rest following soon after

;

was a ruling elder in the Presbyterian church of

French Creek, Upshur Co., W. Va. Children :

—

752. Samuel, b. 1782, Mar. 6; m. Esther Parker; d.

1827, Apr. 11.

753. James, b. 1783, Nov. 16; m. Rhoda Thayer; d. in

Ohio.

754. Hannah, b. 1785, Dec. 18; m. in Virginia, Joshua

Morgan, who came from Connecticut; d. 1866,

June 5.

755. Daniel, b. 1788, Jan. 4; m. Peggy Strange; d.

1825, July 25,

756. Ebenezer, b. 1789, Nov. 4; m. Elizabeth Weeks;
d. 1845, Nov. 21.



68

757. Aaron, b. 1792, Feb. 25; d. 1864, May 5; m. 1.

Nice Vincent; 2. Esther Gould (No. 770); 3.

Calista Bartlett.

758. Lydia, b. 1794, Feb. 13 ; m. Wm. Davis of French

Creek; moved to Illinois; d. 1859, Jan. 4.

759. Isabella, b. 1796, Jan. 2; m. George Bush of

French Creek; moved to Illinois ; d. 1842, Oct.

24.

760. David, b. 1798, Apr. 4; d. in infancy.

761. MehitaUe, b. 1799, Sept. 28; m. 1817, Aug. 24,

Wra. Phillips, and had six sons in the Union

Army,— one killed, one missing, one severely

wounded; living in 1870.

762. Sally, b. 1802, Apr. 24; m. Ezra Ward ; d. 1849,

Aug. 5, in Illinois.

763. Nancy, b. 1804, June 10 ; m. Oliver Howes ; liv-

ing near Clayton, Adams Co., Illinois, in 1869.

764. David, b. 1807, Nov. 29; d. 1808, Oct.

425

Benjamin^ Gould, son of Nathan^, m. Lydia Alden

[b. 1766, Feb. 15, and d. 1829, Feb. 11]. He
moved, in 1808, to Ohio. Children :

—

765. William, b. 1792, Apr. ; d. 1792, Apr. 9.

766. Matilda, bapt. 1793, June 10; d. 1806, Apr. 22.

767. Mary A., m. Phineas C. Keyes, of Morgan Co.,

Ohio; d. 1856, May 2.

768. Philomela, bapt. 1796, July 24; d. 1851, Aug.

769. Jonathan, bapt. 1798, Jan. 28; d. 1802, Nov. 17.

770. Esther, b. ab. 1800; d. 1839, June; m. Aaron^

Gould (No. 757).

771. Delia, b. ab. 1802; d. 1829, Sept. 18.

772. Joseph Dennis, b. 1804, Jan. 9
;
graduated at Lane

Seminary, Cincinnati; d. 1831, Apr. 29.
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773. Ephraim, b. 1805, Dec. 2 ; m. 1830, Mar. 30, Lois

Porter.

774. Daniel, b. 1807, Oct. 25; m. 1. 1831, Apr. 5,

Annie L. Siiarp ; 2. 1851, Mrs. Jane Hartford;

d. 1851, Aug. 11.

775. Elizabeth G., b. 1810, Mar. 10; m. Timothy East-

man, of Marion, Linn. Co., Iowa.

427

Lydia^ dan. of Nathan^ Gould, m. Eobert Young
[b. 1769, Jan. 3]. They went to Virginia in

1811. Children:—

776. Pascal Paoli, b. 1794, Oct. 18; m. Cynthia Phil-

lips, 1817 ; d. 1«52, January 19.

777. Anne, b. 1796, June 3 ; m. Augustus W. Sexton,

1820, Mar. 23. They lived together fifty years.

He died fifteen days after their golden wedding.

778. Anson, b. 1798, July 6; m. 1. Ruhawah Barrett,

1822, Mar. 14 ; 2. Mrs. Anna Brahe, 1832, Oct. 14.

779. Gilbert, b. 1800, Aug. 12 ; m. Amaryllis Barrett,

1825, Apr. 21.

780. Festus,h. 1803, Mar. 28; m. 1. Lovina Phillips,

1826, July 20 ; 2. Rachel Graham, 1837, Feb. 21
;

3. Mrs. Nancy Reed, 1867, Jan. 9.

781. Loyal, b. 1806, July 1 ; m. Margaret Porter John-

ston, 1832, Oct. 25. He was doctor of divinity

and minister of the Presbyterian church in French

Creek, Upshur Co., W. V.

782. Louisa, b. 1810, Mar. 26; m. James McAvoy,

1831, July 21.

783. Mehitable Sophronia, b. 1812, Nov. 17 ; m. Edwin

Phillips, 1830, Apr. 22.

784. Freeman Fairfield, b. 1815, Feb. 28; d. 1827,

Aug:. 26.
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428

Nathan*' Gould, son of Nathan^, in. 1. Esther

Alden [d. 1826], a sister of Barnabas Alden

(No. 424); 2. Cemantha (Phillips), wid. of

Martin Burr of W. Va. He went to Virginia in

1816 with his father,— his brothers having pre-

ceded him; thence to Albion, 111. Children by

his first wife, Esther :

—

785. Martha, b. 1802t July 24; m. 1824, Jan. 27,

Cyrus Rice.

786. Elizabeth b. 1804, Dec. 10; m. Rev. Butler

and moved to Minnesota.

787. Joel, b. 1806, Nov. 17 ; moved to Minnesota.

788. Julia, b. 1808, Dec. 31.

789. Freeman, b. 1810, Apr. 4 ; m. Dorcas Ward.

790. Nathan, b. 1813, Aug. 24 ; m. Taylor, of

Hawley; d. 1868, Aug. 17.

791. Gilbert, b. 1815, Oct. 20 ; d. ajt. 5 yrs.

429

Gilbert^ Gould, son of Nathan^, m. 1803, Mehit-

able Taylor [b. 1780, June 1, and d. 18^8, Mar.

16]. He was living, in 1872, at French Creek,

Upshur Co., W. Va., having moved from Charle-

mont in 1811. The whole family were loyal to

their country throughout the rebellion, though

bitterly persecuted. None ever owned a slave.

Children :

—

792. Eliza, b. 1803, Oct. 31 ; d. 1840, July 31.

793. Chandler, b. 1805, July 25; d. 1829, Sept. 20.

794. Laura, b. 1807, June 16; m. Dr. Brooks of Hali-

flix; d. 1855, Aug. 21.

795. Dwight J., b. 1810, Nov. 28 ; d. 1811, Aug. 17.



71

796. Harriet, b. 1812, May 29.

797. Gilbert Taylor, b. 1814, July 15 ; m. dau. of

John Loomis.

798. Dicight B,, b. 1817, Sept. 23.

799. Mandana, b. 1820, Mar. 12.

800. Benjamin, b. 1822, Mar. 10.

801. Ashley, b. 1824, Apr. 13.

802. A daughter who lived but a few hours.

430

Samuel^ Gould, sou of EIP, m. Gates. Chil-

dren :

—

803. Daniel. 804. Ernest. 805. Betsey.

806. Samuel. 807. Sally. 808. Stillman.

809. Daniel. 810. Dli. 811. 3Iary.

JoHN^ Derth Gould, son of Asa^, m. in Golden,

Erie Co., N. Y., 1820, May 7, Hannah Buffum

[b. 1800, July 24, and d. 1856, May 18]. Chil-

dren :

—

812. Asahel Lewis, b. 1821, Jan. 30; m. 1860, Nov.,

Susan A. Wall.

813. Amos Wieeler, b. 1822, Nov. 26 ; m. 1852, Apr.

22, Caroline A. Cornell.

814. Sylvester Erwin Wesley, b. 1825, May 10; unm.

;

d. 1846, Dec, 20.

815. Joseph Cornelius, b. 1827, Nov. 11 ; m. 1853, Apr.

10, Angelina Dalby.

816. Lois Catherine, b. 1830, Nov. 15; m. 1856, Oct.,

Kufus Greene.

817. A son, b. 1832, Jan. 30; d. 1832, March 2.

818. Mary Cornelia, b. 1834, Dec. 28 ; m. 1858, Dec.

28, Henry L. Baker, Golden, N. Y.



72

819. Oliver Perry, b. 1837, Nov. 17; m. 1867, Jan. 1,

Augusta Calkins.

820. Linus Murray, b. 1840, Mar. 6; d. 1841, Mar. 11.

821. Emily Versalia, b. 1842, Apr. 13; m. 1865, Aug.

26, Aaron Cook of Metamora, Mich. [d. 1866,

May 18].

822. Albert Byron, b. 1845. Jan 3.

470

AsA*^ Gould, son of Asa^ m. 1. Mar., 1824, Sally

Smith [d. 1857, July 21] ; 2. 1858, June 17,

Phebe Wood [born 1821, Mar. 2]. Children :—
823. Percy, b. 1825, Mar. 5 ; d. an infont.

824. Mias P., b. 1828, Nov. 8; m. 1854, Jan. 1,

Amanda E. Scott.

825. Sylvanus, b. 1832, Jan. 1 ; d. 1834, Aug. 7.

826. 8mith A., b. 1834, May 28; m. 1. Irene King,

1854, Mar. 18; 2. Lucy B.King, 1859, Jan. 20.

827. Joseph K., b. 1837, Nov. 16; unm. 1869; lives

iu Crow Wing, Minn.

828. Sophia B., b. 1843, Sept. 23; d. 1846, Apr. 1.

473

Cornelius^ E. Gould, son of Asa^ m. Nancy M.
Folsom [b. 1813, Oct. 26]. Children :—

829. Luanda A., b. Coldeu, N. Y., 1835, Jan. 16; m.

1858, Mar. 25, B. B. Hamilton, Wayne, Wis.

830. Wesley, b. Colden, N. Y., 1836, Sept. 7 ; d. 1857,

May 7.

831. Maria L., b. Colden, N. Y., 1838, Dec. 6; m.

1858, Oct. 31, Edmund P. Spokesfield, Wayne,
Wis.

832. Lllen P., b. Colden, N. Y., 1841, June 2.

833. John P., b. Boston, N. Y., 1845, April 13.
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834. Oretta A., b. 1848, July 23; d. 1850, May 17, at

Waterloo, Wis.

474

Sylvanus" Owen Gould, son of Asa^, m. 1841, Oct.

5, Mariettc Bacon [b. May 7, 1820] ; is a lawyer

in Buffalo. Children :

—

835. Emma Mariette, b. 1844, Dec. 7 ; m. 1866, Aug.

23, George D. Kellogg.

836. Sylvester Onslow, b. 1850, June. 27.

(D.) TRIBE OF ZACCHEUS.

476

Amos*' Gould, of Ipswich, son of John^ m. 1. 1797,

Apr. 6, Mary Herrick [d. 1825, July] ; 2. 1826,

Dec. 25, Nelly Hood. His first wife was dau. of

Samuel Herrick of Danvers [b. 1745, Feb. 14,

and m. 1767, Nov. 19, Elizabeth Flint of Eead-

iug. Children by his first wife, Mary :

—

837. Amos, b. 1800, Aug. 6 ; m. 1. 1822, Lavinia Dodge

of Hamilton; 2. Augeline Porter.

838. Betsey, b. 1802, Oct. 16; m. Capt. Daniel Patch;

wid. in 1851.

839. Mary, b. 1804, Sept. 12; m. Willard Smith of

Topsfield ; had three children, one of whom is

dead.

840. Gyntliia, m. Henry Hubbard and lives in Clare-

mont, N. H.

841. Asahel Huntington, b. 1813, May 26; d. 1825,

June 16.

842. Samuel H., b. 1814, Dec. 19; m. 1840, Nov. 26,

Abigail S. Foster.

843. John J., b. 1817, Jan. 27 ; m. Laura French.
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844. Caroline A., b. 1818, Aug. 14; m. Abraham Rog-

ers of Claremont.

845. Charlotte A., b. 1820, Aug. 21; d. 1821, Oct. 30.

No children by secoud marriage.

480

LYDIA^ d. of John^ Gould, m. 1808, Aug. 14, Sam-

uel C. Todd [b. 1783, Apr. 23, at Peterboro, N.

H.], son of Solomon and Elizabeth (Wallace)

Todd. Children :—
846. Elizabeth, b. 1810, Feb. 4; m. 1840, Theodore

D. Billings.

847. Lydia, b. 1811, Apr. 15; m. 1847, Oct. 24, John

Sewall Annable.

848. Samuel, b. 1812, Oct. 15; m. 1838, Oct. 3, Har-

riet Lucinda Chase.

849. Alathea Huntington, b. 1814, July 15 ; ra. 1836,

Nov. 26, Henry M. Bubier of Lynn.

850. John, b. 1817, Apr. 4; m. 1849, Dec. 11, Lucinda

Wilder.

851. Esther P., h.l^l^, Dec. 7; m. 1849, Sept. 15,

Ebenezer F. Gay of Dedham.

852. Mary W.,h. 1821, Nov. 17; m. 1844, Oct. 31,

Samuel M. Bubier of Lynn.

853. Rath G.,h. 1823, May 19 ; m. 1843, June 29,

Allison H. Palmer.

854. Benjamin, b. 1824, Oct. 8 ; m. 1845, Nov., Cyrene

Byron.

855. MehitaUe, b. 1828, Feb. 17.

856. Asahel H., b. 1830, Oct. 13.

481

John*' Gould, son of Dea. John^, m. 1818, Nov. 4,

Harriet'' (No. 557), dan. of Joseph and Euth
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Gould, and wid. of Smith of Byfield. Chil-

dren :

—

857.. John Addison Broivn, b. 1819, May 16; d. 1819,

Dec. 24.

858. John Addison Porter, b. 1820, Nov. 16.

859. Harriet Augusta, b. 1822, Dec. 21 ; m. 1840,

Mar., in Newbury, William F. Sumner of Dan-

vers.

483

John® Flagg Gould, son of Benjamin^, m. 1, in

Portland, 1803, Dec. 15, Mary Turner of Lewis-

ton [b. 1786, d. at Newburyport, 1813, Apr. 7] ;

2. 1818, Feb. 13, Jane Louisa, dau. of Nathan

Burr and Jane Lorimer Graham. Children by

his first wife, Mary :

—

860. Benjamin, b. 1804, Dec. 4; d. 1805, Sept. 7.

861. Mary Elizabeth, b. 1806, Sept. 24, at Topsfield

;

unmarried.

862. Sally, b. 1808, June 23, at Newburyport; d. 1810,

Oct. 12.

By his second wife, Jane :

—

863. John Flagg, b. 1819, June 1, in New York City;

d. 1820, Aug. 10.

864. Elizabeth Boyd, b. 1820, Dec. 30, in New York

City ; m. Alex Kelsey.

865. Jane Louisa Graham, b. 1823, Feb. 9, in New
York City; d. 1827, May 30.

485

Esther^ dau. of Benjamin^ Gould, m. 1806, Jan. 7,

Henry Weld Fuller, of Augusta, INIe. [b. 1784,

Jan. 1 ; d. 1841, Jan 29], Judge of Probate for

Kennebec Co. Children :

—
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866. Frederic Augustus, b. 1806, Oct. 5 ; d. 1849, Jan.

29; m. 1. Catharine M., clau. of Hon. Nathan

Weston of Augusta; 2. 1839, Margaret C. God-
frey of Orono.

867. Louisa Sojjliia, b. 1808, March 12; m. 1832, Sept.

2, Samuel E. Smith of Wiscasset, Governor of

Maine.

868. Henrij Weld, b. 1810, Jan. 12 ; m. 1835, Nov. 10,

Mary S., dau. of Nathaniel Goddarcl, of Boston.

869. Martha Elizaheth, b. 1812, June 12; m. 1834,

Sept. 21, Joseph G. Moody of Augusta and Bos-

ton.

870. Caroline Weld, b. 1815, Jan. 3; m. 1835, June 5,

Isaac Farrar of Bangor.

871. Benjamin Apthorj) Gould, b. 1818, May 23 ; m.

1843, Apr. 27, Harriet S., dau. of Hon. Daniel

Williams of Augusta, Me.

872. Lucretia Goddard, b. 1824, Aug. 9; m. 1849,

Dec. 27, Joseph K. Clark of Wiscasset.

486

Benjamin*' Apthorp Gould, son of Capt. Benja-

m\\x>, m. 1823, Dec. 2, Lucretia D., [b. 1798,

Apr. 17], dau. of Nath'l and Lucretia D. God-

dard. He graduated from Harvard College in

1814, was Principal of the Boston Latin School

till 1824, and afterwards engaged in commerce.

Children :

—

873. Benjamin Apthorp, b. 1824, Sept. 27 ; m. 1861,

Oct. 29, Mary A., dau. of Hon. Josiah Quiucy, Jr.

874. Nathaniel Goddard, b. 1827, Apr. 4.

875. Lucretia Goddard, b. 1831, June 14; m. 1859,

Oct. 22, Rev. George E. Ellis, D. D., of Charles-

town ; d. 1869, July 6.
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876. Lonisa Goddard, b. 1834, Jan. 13; m. 1866, Dec.

6, Horace McMurtrie of Boston.

489

Elizabeth^, clau. of Benjamin^ Gould, m. 1819,

June 19, Antonio Rapallo. Children :

—

877. Jane Louisa, b. 1820, July 21 ; m. John C. Hen-

derson of N. Y.

878. Charles Antonio, b. 1823, Sept. 15; m. Helen,

dau. of Bradford Sumner, of Boston.

499

Jedediah^ Gould, son of Eliezer^ m. 1. 1785,

Sept. 22, Hannah Stearns; 2. 1815, July 23, Ada

Barnes. Children b}^ his jirst wife Hannah :

—

879. Poll
I/.

. 880. Bufus, m. 1. Lucina P. Martin; 2. Widow Milly

Taft.

881. Abigail, m. 1825, George Wade.

By his second wife, Ada :

—

882. Marvel Follett, lives at Blackstone, Mass.

883. 8alJy, d. before 1827.

505

Eliezer^ Gould, son of Eliezer^ ra. 1. Eunice

Smith; 2. 1804, July 29, Comfort Darling.

Children :

—

884. Ezra,h. 1800; d. at Millbury. 885. Arvila.

886. Sally, b. 1804, Nov. 24; m. Read of Lud-

low, Vt.

887. Leicis, b. 1806, May 30; lives in W.isconsin.

888. William, b. 1808, Apr. 9.

889. Rachel, b. 1810, Apr. 7.

890. Hannah, b. 1812, Apr. 27.
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891. Jedediah Bigeloiv, b. 1814, Mar. 11.

506

Jason*' Gould, sou of Eliezer^ m. 1806, Nov. 13,

Huldah Cimimiugs. Children :

—

892. Parley, b. 1807, Sept. 17; m. 1832, Oct. 29,

Betsey T. Chapin.

893. Sylvester, b. 1810, Sept. 22; m. 1835, .June 1,

Julia A. Aldrich.

507

Daniel^ Gould, sou of Eliezer^, m. 1808, Jan. 13,

Hannah Houghton. Children :

—

894. Betsey. 895. Phebe. 896. George. 897. Eliezer.

898. Louisa. 899. Erastus. 900. Tryphena.

510

Elizabeth'', dau. of Zaccheus^ Gould, m. 1. 1804,

Mar. 15, Daniel Boardman ; 2. 1823, May, Arte-

mas AY. Perley ; died 1827, Sept. Her husband

married, 1833, Feb. 28, Huldah'' Gould (No.

511), and died 1862, Jan. 6. Children by first

marriage :

—

901. Elizabeth, m. Samuel Janes of Topsfield.

902. Nancy, m. Samuel Goodale of Boxford.

903. Daniel, m. Mehitable Nelson of Georgetown.

By second marriage :

—

904. Hiddah, b. 1825, Mar. 20; d. 1844, Dec. 7.

905. Charles Greerdeaf, b. 1827, June 14; d. 1832,

Nov. 7.

512

Zaccheus^ Gould of Topsfield, son of Zaccheus*,

m. 1812, Nov. 2, Anne [b. 1795, July 29], dau.

of John and Ruth^ (No. 136) (Gould) Hood,
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and granddaughter of Daniel* Gould (No. 47).

Children :

—

906. A7ina, b. 1813, June 24; m. 1845, Apr. 14, John

B. Lake; had one child; died 1846, June 9.

907. Zaccheus, b. 1815, Apr. 3; m. 1837, July 31,

Elizabeth Thomas.

908. Adeline B., b. 1817, Feb. 28; m. 1835, June 18,

Timothy M. Phillips.

909. Rebecca, b. 1819, Apr. 28; m. 1840, Feb. 29,

John Brown Lake ; d. 1843, Aug. 12.

910. Emily, b. 1821, Apr. 5 ; m. 1844, Feb. 14, Moses

B. Home.
911. John Hood, b. 1824, Jan. 30; m. 1854, June 29,

Mary F. Revere.

912. Elizabeth, b. 1826, June 28 ; d. 1827, Nov. 13.

913. Humphrey, b. 1829, Oct. 13 ; m. Sarah A. Pea-

body, 1854, Sept. 24; d. 1856, Nov. 12.

914. Elizabeth, b. 1832, Jan. 8; m. 1853, Nov. 29,

Charles Winslow.

915. Wm. H. Harrison, b. 1837, June 25 ; m. Sarah

Stone, 1862, Aug. 21.

514

JoHN^ Gould, son of Zaccheus^, m. 1820, May 4,

Polly Curtis ; they lived in Cavendish, Vt. Chil-

dren :

—

916. John, b. 1821, May 4 ; d. 1822, June 18.

917. Rodney Dennis, b. 1822, Oct. 26; m. 1845, May
8, Miriam Dinsmore ; d. 1857, May 13.

918. Mary Ann, b. 1825, Aug. 10; d. 1827, Apr. 2.

919. John, b. 1827, July 28 ; m. Orpha Buck.

920. Francis, b. 1829, Jan. 3 ; m. Laura

921. Alfred, b. 1830, Aug. 26; d. 1834, Aug. 24.

922. Mary Eliza, b. 1831, Oct. 31; d. 1834, Aug. 25.
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923. Humphrey^ b. 1833, Apr. IG; m. Catherine Cnim.

924. Helen Augusta, b. 1836, Jan. 8; cl. 1850, Sept. 7.

925. Stella, b. 1837, Feb. 11 ; m. 1862, June 19, Charles

Demmons, of Rowe, Mass.

926. Harriet Elizabeth, b. 1840, Aug. 10; m. Hiland

Hicks and lives in Perkinsville.

515

Humphrey" Gould, son of Zacchens'% m. 1827,

June 11, Electa Haynes [b. 1800, June 5] ; a

physician in Rowe, Mass. Children :

—

927. Electa Haynes, b. 1828, Aug. 15; m. 1854, Aug.

15, Wm. A. Hicks.

928. Hannah, b. 1836, Dec. 18; m. 1866, March 19,

Edward Wright, of Rowe.

510

Eliezer*^ Gould, son of Zacchens^, m. 1821, Sept.

16, Abigail Brown of Danvers [b. 1797, July

1]. Children :—
929. Albert Augustus, b. 1823, Sept. 18, at Haverhill;

m. 1. 1851, Jan. 14, Abigail Derby; 2.
;

lives in Portland.

930. Leverett Franklin, b. 1827, Nov. 24; m. 1859,

Nov. 17, Martha Aldrich.

931. 3fary Eliza, b. 1831, Feb. 2 ; d. 1832, July 9.

932. Eliza Mary, b. 1833, July 14 ; m. Charles Foss.

933. Harriet Augusta, b. 1836, Oct. 5 ; d. 1841, Mar. 10.

934. Warren Austin, b. 1840, July 2 ; d. 1841, May.

521

Aholiab" Gould, son of John^ ra. Jane Sears.

Children :—
935. Otis, had William and other sons.
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936. Jane, m. Boj-d.

522

Silas" Gould, son of John', m. Betse}^ dau. of

Johnson, and widow of his brother Enos"

Gould (No. 518). Lived in Dover, Vt. Chil-

dren :

—

937. Alvin, b. 1804, July 17; m. Hannah Perry; d.

1849, Apr. 9.

938. John P., b. 1806, Sept. 27 ; m. Harriet A. Lazelle.

939. Sally, b. 1808, Dec. 9 ; m. Gershom Rice of Dover,

Vt. ; d. 1863, Aug. 19.

940. Lucy, b. 1811, Oct. 5; ni. John Howard of Dover,

Vt. ; d. 1841, Feb. 3.

941. Olive, b. 1814, Feb. 17 : m. Jonas Haven of Hali-

fax, Vt. ; living 1869.

942. Lois, b. 1817, May 3; m. \Vm. Bailey, of New-
fane, Vt. ; d. 1846, Oct. 29.

943. Esther A., b. 1823, Nov. 20; d. 1840, May 18.

527

Benjamin*' Gould, son of Ebenezer^ m. Olive Jeph-

erson. Children:

—

944. Willard. 945. Chester.

946. Judson, lives in Douglas.

947. Emma Ann. 948. Aaron.

528

David" Gould, son of Ebenezer^ 91. 1813, Mar. 20,

Mary T. Pidge of Providence [d. 1856, Mar. 9] ;

moved to New York City in 1831. Children :

—

949. Amie Ann, b. 1814, Mar. 20; d. 1837, May 25.

950. Emeline, b. 1815, Nov. 15 ; ra. 1835, Dec. 30,

David Pearsall ; d. 1860, Oct 12.

6
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951. David Henry^, b. 1817, Aug. 12; m. 1844, July 1,

Mary Valentine.

952. Mary, b. 1819, Dec. 15 ; d. 1821, July 2.

532

Comfort^ Gould, son of Ebenezer^, m. in Douglas,

1821, Apr. 1, Charlotte Carpenter [b. 1798,

Dec. 7] . Children :—
953.. Sheldon B., b. 1821, Nov. 18; m. 1842, June- 9,

Lucy D. Peasley.

954. Elizabeth 0.,h. 1824, July 31, in Douglas; m.

1841, Oct. 3, at Northbridge, Warren F. Red-

field, of Claremont, N. H. ; lives at Dedham.

955. Ehenezer, b. 1826, Aug. 9, at Northbridge ; m. 1.

1846, Apr. 14, Abby S. Stevens; 2. 1850, Sept.

19, Eliza J. Stevens; lives at Dedham.

956. Abigail Ann, b. 1829, Feb. 23 , m. 1848, Nov. 27,

at Woonsocket, Wm. H. Blakeley of N. Adams,

Mass. ; lives in Worcester.

957. Charlotte C, b. 1831, Aug. 12, at Willington,

Conn. ; m. 1849, April 16, at Woonsocket,

Charles A. Sible}'.

958. Philetus Woodruff, b. 1834, May 21; m. 1857,

Clarinda Adams.

959. Mary A., b. 1836, Aug. 14, at Northbridge; m.

1858, June 21, at Hopedalc, Mass., Anson A.

Wheelock of Mendon ; they lived in Woonsocket.

960. Charles T., b. 1839, Apr. 4; d. 1841, Mar 24.

961. Charles, b. 1841, July 12; d. 1845, Apr. 4.

962. Thomas C, b. 1844, Feb. 28, at Northbridge; d.

1848, Mar. 9, at Woonsocket.

533.

John'' Gould, son of Ebenezer,^ m. 1. Ann Eliza
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Whiting, 1823, Oct. 6 [d. 1^28, May 12] ; m.

2. Susan Pierce, 1829, Apr. 12.

963. John, b. 1824, Aug. 17 ; d. 1824, Aug. 30.

964. John, b. 1826, March 15.

965. Ann Eliza, b. 1827, May 29; m. AY. E. Arnold,

1846, Apr. 30
;
[he d. 1850, Oct. 5] ; one child,

Eliza Jane, b. 1847, Feb. 22.

966. George, b. 1832, June 22 ; d. 1832, Oct. 11.

967. George Washington, b. 1837, May 29; d. 1841,

Aug. 24. «

968. Mary Arnold, b. 1836, Nov. 27 ; m. Lewis Yaughan,

1857, Jan. 8. One child, Jno. Lewis, b. 1858,

Nov. 15.

969. 8usan, b. 1842, June 5 ; m. Wm. Harris; 1870,

Oct. 18.

535

Amos^ Gould, son of Ebenezer^, m. Polly Read.

Children :

—

970. Andrew Jackson. 971. Ehenezer. *

972. Anna Cooh. 973. Charles. 974. Amos.

536

Ebenezer^ Gould of Providence, son of Ebenezer^,

m. 1827, Oct. 1, Ruth H. Bishop of Providence

[b. 1807, Dec. 23]. They went to New York
City in 1836, and returned in 1844. Children :

—

975. Frederic Lochwood, b. 1828, July 8; m. 1855,

June 11, Lydia M. Luther of Warren, R. I.

976. Amelia C, b. 1830, Feb. 26; d. 1834.

977. Edivard Nelson, b. 1833, Dec. 25 ; d. 1835.

978. Edward Nelson, b. 1836, Dec. 26; m. Marceua

Levalley.

979. Amelia Augusta^ b. 1839, Apr. 5; m. Miles B.

Lawson, 1861.
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980. Wm. Henry, b. 184G, Aug. 26 ; d. 1850.

981. mnma //., b. 1849, Nov. 18; d. 1850.

537

William*' Gould, son of Ebenezer^, m. 1834, Dec.

4, Mary A. Diirfee, of Providence ; moved to Tol-

land, Conn, in 1856, and, in 1864, to Auburn,

Mass. Children :

—

982. b.^1837, Feb 14; d. same day.

983. William (7., b. 1838, Dec. 23; d. 1839, Jan. 27.

984. Hannah Anne, b. 1840, Aug. 5-;m. 1865, Dec. 28,

Wm. H. Skinner.

985. Mary Jane, b. 1843, May 22 ; d. 1845, Aug. 5.

986. Williani Edwin, b. 1845, May 22 ; d. 1847, Sept. 6.

987. Elisha A., b. 1847, July 29.

988. Emma Jane, b. 1850, July 8.

989. Henry, b. 1853, June 17.

«

(E.) TRIBE OF JOSEPH.

546

Daniel*^ Gould, of Boxford, son of DanieP, m.

Lydia Batchelder. Children :
—

990. Sarah Bradstreet, b. 1833, June 28.

991. Mary Ann, b. 1835, Mar. 19.

992. Daniel Emerson, b. 1837, Apr. ; d. 1838, Feb. 27.

993. Martha Jane, b. 1840, June 5.

994. Lydla Helen, b. 1843, June 16.

552

Joseph'^ Porter Gould, of Middletown, son of Cor-

nelius^ m. 1826, Apr. 23, Lucy M. [b. 1806,

May 29], dan. of Oliver P. Peabody. Chil-

dren :

—
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995. Clarissa Holt, b. 1827, Feb. 23 ; d. 1848, Sept. 16.

996. Augiistus Peabody, b. 1828, Oct. 21; d. 1848,

Sept. 27.

997. Porter Irwin, b. 1830, Aug. 1 ; m. 1859, Sept. 21,

Mary E. Peabody.

998. George Waldo, b. 1832, March 21; d. 1848, Sept.

18.

999. Lucr/ Maria, b. 1835, Oct. 7; m. 1854, Nov. 16,

Audrew Frame.

1000. Sarah Isabella, b. 1842, Nov. 30.

Barzillai" Gould, son of Cornelius^, m. Ruth Ave-

rill of Middletou. He died 1848, Oct. 24, aud

his wid. married, 2. John Gillingham, of Brad-

ford, N. H. Children :—
1001. Mary Elizabeth, b. 1836, May 7; m. 1853, Dec.

4, W. Morrill Peabody.

1002. Charles Merrill, b. 1838, Apr. 8; d. 1862, Dec. 8.

555

Henry" Augustus Gould, son of Cornelius^, m.

1837, Mar. 30, Sarah Batchelder of N. Reading

[b. 1815, Sept. 21]. Children:—

1003. Henry E., b. 1838, Feb. 27; m. 1861, Jan. 1,

Sarah C. Mason.

1004. Sarah A. J., b. 1839, Aug. 18 ; m. 1858, Apr. 3,

Benj. A. Eaton [b. 1835, Sept. 23; d. 1864,

May 4] ; one child, Ella A. was b. 1864, May 30.

1005. Augustus, b. 1842, Oct. 26; d. 1842, Oct. 31.

1006. Theodore F., b. 1846, Mar. 20; m. 1867, Oct. 9,

Jennie H. Metcalf, of Highgate, Vt. [b. 1847,

Apr. 6].

1007. Marh F., b. 1849, Apr. 3.
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1008. Ella H., b. 1853, Oct. 23 ; d. 1856, Aug. 2.

1009. Ira B., b. 1856, Mar. 16 ; d. 1856, Mar. 20.

1010. Ida B., b. 1856, Mar. 16.

1011. 3mo H., b. 1858, Feb. 22.

1012. Asa T., b. 1860, Aug. 26.

556
•

Emerson^ Gould, son of Cornelius'^ m. 1839, May
30, Harriet Batchelder [b. 1820, Dec. 29]. He
lived in Reading, as do his children. Children :

—

1013. Harriet Maria, b. 1841, June 16; m. 1859, Nov.

17, James A. Bancroft [b. 1834, June 23] ; two

children, Harvey Ames, b. 1864, Nov. 4, and

Addie Maria, b. 1867, Oct. 14.

1014. Annis Amelia, b. 1843, June 2 ; m. 1860, Dec.

19, Parker Nichols [b. 1839, April 7]. A son,

Albion Gould Nichols [b. 1861, Aug. 9].

1015. Marij Susan, b. 1846, Aug. 14; m. 1868, June

25, Daniel Putnam [b. 1812, Apr. 14].

1016. George Emerson, b. 1848, Sept. 6.

566

Jonathan^ Porter Gould, son of Joseph^, m. 1840,

Nov. 26, Mary Emily Munday [b. 1821]. Chil-

dren :
—

1017. Wm. Porter, b. 1842, Aug. 22; d. 1844, Feb. 3.

1018. Mary Emily, b. 1845, Sept. 24.

1019. Wm. Porter, b. 1850, Oct. 16.

1020. Susan Choate, b. 1857, Feb. 7.

1021. Elizabeth Porter, b. 1860, June 27 ; d. 1867, Sept.

10.

568

Ariel*' H. Gould, son of Joseph^, m. 1843, Jan.

31, Augusta Munday. Children :
—
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1022. William M., b. 1845, Mar. 1 ; d. 1853, Feb. 16.

1023. Harriet Augusta, b. 1854, Apr. 11.

1024. JVellie Adeline, b. 1860, Aug. 7.

SEVENTH GENERATION.

(A.) TRIBE OF JOHN.

570

Elijah^ Gould ofHillsboro, N. H., son of Stephen®,

m. 1.
; 2. 1823, Sept. 18, Hannah Chapman

of Windsor. Children by first wife :
—

1025. Franklin, b. 1805, Oct. 29 ; unmarried.

1026. David, b. 1807, Sept. 3 ; m. Hannah Chandler,

lives in Hillsboro.

1027. JVancij, b. 1810, Mar. 30; m. 1835, May 25,

Luke McClintock.

By second wife, Hannah :
—

1028. Hannah L., b. 1825, Nov. 27; m. 1849, Oct. 18,

Reuben N. Colburn, of Antrim; one daughter,

Emily E. Gould, b. 1850, Sept. 28.

1029. Louisa, b. 1827, Mar. 20; d. 1828, Jan. 1.

1030. Elijah Fuller, b. 1828, Oct. 17; m. 1854, Nov.

28, Elizabeth J. Duncklee [b. 1831, Oct. 17, at

Danversport]

.

1031. Leonard Page, b. 1829, Apr. ; m. Sarah E Cool-

idge.

1032. EniUy L., b. 1835, July 21.

1033. Luther Adelbert, b. 1832, Apr. 16.

572

Abner^ Gould, of Hillsboro, son of Stephen® m.

Almira Codman. They had one child :

—
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mont.

573

Timothy^ Gould, of Hillsboro, N. H., son of

Stephen^ m. 1815, Clarissa Bradford. Chil-

ren :

—

1035. Leonora Bradford, b. 1816, June 17 ; m. 1837,

June, Walter McKean, of Nashua.

1036. Henry Ohandler, b. 1818, June 19 ; m. Elvira

Way of Bradford.

1037. John Milton, b. 1821, June 5; m. Catherine Fly

of Rockland, Maine.

1038. Thaddeus Fidler, b. 1824, June 5 ; d. 1826, Sept.

11.

1039. Frederic William, b. 1827, Sept. 11; m. Eliza,

dau. of Amnii Smith.

574

Thaddeus^ Gould, son of Stephen" , ni. 1821, June

24, Mary Ann, dau. of Sam'l Hichborn. Came
to Boston in 1812. Children :

—

1040. 31arf/ Ann, b. 1822; m. 1852, Emery, and

lives in Washington, D. C.

1041. Thaddeus, b. 1824, Mar. 21; m. 1847, :\rartha

M., dau. of Josiah Ober ; has three children.

1042. Miza Cook, b. 1826.

1043. Edivard, b. 1828; d. 1839.

1044. George H., b. 1830, Aug; m. 1855, Apr. 26,

Harriet, dau. of Abner Knight, of E. Boston.

1045. Clarissa Bradford, b. 1834. 1046. Bmili/.

576

Jonathan^ Gould of Ilenniker, N. H., son of Ste-

phen", m. Sabra Booth. Children*:

—
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1047. Judson, m. Persis Hartshorn.

1048. \V77i. Booth. 1049. Edward Bruce.

580

Jacob^ Gould, son of Jacob^ m. 1. 1815, Aug. 15,

Ruby Swan, [b. 1793, Mar. 24; d. 1840, Nov.

30] ; 2. 1841, Sept. 21, Sarah T. Seward [b. 1804,

June 4. He moved to Rochester, N. Y., about

1820 ; was Mayor of the city and Major General

of the militia. Children :

—

1050. Susan, b. 1817, Dec. 4; d. 1821, Feb.

1051. Caroline, b. 1819, May 4; m. Henry Benton,

1843, June 6.

1052. 8usan, b. 1821, Sept. 10; m. Henry A. Tilden,

1844, June 27.

1053. Rhoda S., b. 1823, Nov. 1; d. 1827, Feb.

1054. Jacob, b. 1825, June 1 ; d. 1825, July.

1055. Jacob S., b. 1826, Sept. 6 : m. Elizabeth Johnson,

1849, Jan. 31.

1056. George Clinton, h. 1829, Jan. 15 ; d. 1829, June 28.

1057. Ruby, b. 1880, May 5 ; d. 1830, July 17.

1058. Sarah Ruby, b. 1842, July 6 ; m. Dr. Chas. E.

Simmons, 1865, June 29.

1059. Seward F., b. 1844, Oct. 4; m. Alice E. Hart,

1868, Jan. 9.

1060. Anna J., b. 1846, Nov. 10.

590

JosiAH^ Gould, son of Joshua'^, m. 1796, Dec. 1,

Tamsen Higgins. Children :

—

1061. Joshua, bapt. Eastham, 1800.

1062. Josiah, bapt. Eastham, 1800.
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593

Nathaniel^ Gould, son of Joshua^, m. 1. 1806,

Hannah Knowles of Eastham ; 2. Mary .

Children :

—

1063. Jonathan, b. 1807, Mar. 6; m. 1831, Dec. 31,

Sally Crosby of Orleans; d. 1849, Sept. 23.

1064. Mary, b. 1809, Nov. 28.

1065. mahaniel, b. 1811, Nov. 23; m. 1835, Dec. 24,

Hannah K. Crosby; d. 1856.

1066. Jo,<^eph /i"., b. 1813, Feb. 2; m. 1. 1837, Dec. 28,

Susan N. Jarvis ; 2. 1840, Nov. 12, Terapa B.

(Young), wid. of 'Freeman Knowles.

1067. Franklin, b. 1816, July 16; in. 1. 1837, Sept.

13, Eliz. N. Linnell ; 2. 1844, Mar. 21, Jerusha

Knowles.

1068. Joshua, b. 1818, Aug. 12; d. 1838, Nov. 20.

1069. Hannah Knowles, b. 1820, Aug. 3; ni. 1843,

Jan. 8, Joseph Paine of Brewster.

1070. Salhj W., b. 1822, Sept. 8; m. 1843, May 4,

Willard Eogers ; d. 1850.

1071. Benjamin, b. 1824, Jan. 22; m. 1848, Tamsen

Knowles.

1072. Nancij, b. 1828, Nov. 8 ; m. Bangs Nickerson of

Boston.

594

Thomas^ Gould, son of Joshua^, m. Thankful Hurd.

Children :

—

1073. Clement, b. 1811, Sept. 13; m. 1837, Fanny

Snow'; d. 1855.

1074. Rebecca, b. 1817, Dec. 3; m. 1840, Oct. 27,

Davis Hurd.

1075. Thankful, b. 1822, Apr. 3.
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1076. Eliza (7., b. 1826; ra. 1850, Oct. 14, Simeon

Mayo.

1077. Thomas, b. 1828 ; m. 1853, Hannah Smith.

597

JoHN^ Gould, son of John^ m. 1797, Feb. 16,

Joanna [b. 1773; d. 1855, Nov. 26], dau. of

Sam'l Higgins. Children :

—

1078. Polly, b. 1797, Apr. 23; m. 1. 1820, Feb. 3,

Amasa Taylor ; 2. Hatsell Freeman.

1079. Joanna, b. 1798, Sept. 17; m. 1821, Aug. 9,

Joshua Higgins.

1080. Thomas, b."r801, May 8.

1081. Joseph, b. 1803, July 20 ; unm. 1860.

1082. Salhj, b. 1807, Aug. 27; m. 1830, Nov. 20,

Waters Tayh)r.

1083. Eliza, b. 1809, July 27 ; m. 1829, Apr. 16, Alvan

Smith.

1084. Phehe, b. 1810, June 15 ; m. 1834, Seneca Hig-

gins.

1085. John, b. 1814, Jan. 22; unm. 1860.

1086. Patty, b. 1815, Apr. 22; m. 1837, Sept. 14,

Isaiah Linnell.

608

Paine^ Gould, son of Thomas®, m. 1789, Cynthia

Kenrick, who married 2. David Twining, in

1797. Children:—

1087. Paine.

1088. Polly, m. 1809, Feb. 25, Benjamin Atwood.

607

Nathaniel^ Gould, son of Thomas^ m. 1. ; 2.

Ruth, wid. of Smith. Children :

—
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1080. Jerome B. iV., m. ; lived in Abington and

Boston. His sou m. in Hopkinton, 1859, Aug.

8, Angenette L. Whiting of Mt. Vernon, Me.

1090. Son. 1091. Daughter, b. in Maine.

608

James^ Gould, of Orleans, son of Tlioraas^, m.

1793, Mar. 10, Rebecca Crosby. Children :—
1092. Thomas, b. 1793, Aug. 4.

1093. James, b. 1795, Juue 6 ; m. 1819, Nov. 18, Ruth

Paine.

612

JosiAH^ Gould of Chatham, son of Richard^, m. 1.

Azubah ; 2. Sally . Children by first

Avife, Azubah :

—

1094. Richard, b. 1788, Apr. 25: m. 1808, Jan. 8,

Sarah Nickerson of Harwich [b. 1790, Feb. 8] ;

d. 1835, Dec. 25.

1095. Josiah, b. 1790, Aug. 5.

1096. Azubah, b. 1792, Oct. 29.

1097. Stephen, b. 1795, Jan. 19.

1098. Sal.li/, b. 1797, June 1 ; ni. Luther Hammond and

had eight children.

1099. Else, b. 1801, Feb. 10; m. George Spencer and

had live children.

1100. John, b. 1803, Nov. 5; m. 1810, Sept. 16, Phebe

H. Gorhani and had five sons and three daugh-

ters.

1101. Betsey, b. 1806, May 19; m. 1. Davis Hall; 2.

Joseph Patterson, and had seven children ; living,

1860, in Nantasket.

By second wife, Sally :

—

1102. mnicij P., b. 1810, June 21; m. David Patter-

son ; lives at Nantucket.
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1103. Martha, b. 1811, Oct. 8.

1104. Olive S.,h. 1818, Mar. 1; m. Wm. Patterson;

had seven children.

1105. Barnard C.

617

RiciiARi/ Gould, son of Richard'^, m. Patty Eldriclge.

Children :
—

,

HOG. Richard, b. 1798, Oct. 28 ; m. Betsy Hinckley

;

d. of consumption, leaving one child, Laura A.

1107. PoU>/,m. Wm. Hitchings; had four children.

1108. PattJ/, b. 1801, Sept. 7; m. Dr. Francis Morris

;

no children,

1109. Thomas, b. 1803, Oct. 28 ; lost at sea.

1110. Josejjh, b. 1805, Aug. 18; m. Fanny Wheeler;

lost overboard in Long Island Sound.

1111. mdridge, b. 1808, Mar. 8.

1112. Benedict, b. 1812, Jan. 15.

1113. "-Merita", b. 1815, July 19; m. Joshua Rogers.

1114. Ethan, b. 1818, July 23; lost at sea.

1115. Freeman, b. 1822, Jan. 23 ; m. Jane H. ,

in Truro 1852, Mar. 4.

618

David^ Gould, son of Richard*', m. Hannah .

Children:—
1116. Sabra, b. 1799, Apr. 26; m. 1. John Weeks, 2.

1822, Aug. 6, Thomas Holway.

1117. Ahigailih. 1801, Jan. 4; m. 1820, Dec. 8, Josiah

Nickerson.

1118. Hannah, b. 1803, Aug. 1 ; m. 1. 1821 Benj.

Patterson [d. 1824, May 20]-; two children,

Benj. and Hannah; 2. 1830, Natli'l Small [d.

1855, Nov. 6], by whom she had seven children.
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1119. David, b. 1806, Nov. 25; m. 1827, Mehitable A.

Phillips [b. 1808, Apr. 23].

1120. James, b. 1808, Jan. 1 ; m. 1828, Sally Nickersoii.

1121. Azuhah, b. 1809, Feb. 14; m. 1832, Nov. 29,

Joseph D. Jones.

1122. Josejih D., b. 1812, Mar 28; m. Susan H.

Harding [b. 1816, Apr. 14].

1123. ColUns,\. 1813, Dec. 19.

1124. Jane, b. 1816, Jan. 18 ; m. Silas Niukerson,

had one child, Curtis, not now living.

1125. Lavina, b. 1818, May 3; m. 1839, Mar. 21,

Philip J. Smith.

1126. Levisa, b. 1820, July 10; m. 1838, Sept. 28,

Stephen F. Bearse ; had six children.

621

Samuel^ Long Gould, son of SamueP Lamson, m.

Ann Poor of Andovcr [d. 1868]. Is Doctor of

Divinity ; lives in Bethel ; has lived in Boothbay,

Orrington, and All)any (Maine). Children:

—

1127. Samuel Lamson ; d. infant.

1128. Mary Greenleaf; m. George ^Nlorrell ; lives in

Minnesota.

1129. Samuel Lamson, Surgeon U. S. N. ; d. Key West,

Fla.

1130. Clam Atwood, m. Geo. Holt; lives in Wisconsin.

1131. Willie Poor; killed at Petersburg.

1132. Sarah Kimball.

1133. Ella Talbot; teacher in Boston.

1134. Annie Poor. 1135. Alice. 1136. Isabella.

623

Charles^ Gould, of Topsfield, son of SamueP Lam-

son Gould, m. 1837, Dec. 17, Elizabeth'' Averill
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Gould (No. 650) [b. 1816, Dec. 6], dau. of

Johii^ (No. 325) and Mary (Averell) Gould.

Children :
—

1137. May Elizabeth, b. 1839, July 23.

1138. Sarah Jane, b. 1841, Feb. 28; m. 1866, June

17, John Bailey of Topsfield.

1139. Charles Wallace, b. 1848, Feb. 14.

1140. George Ansel, b. 1849, Apr. 10.

1141. Wm. Pitman, b. 1855, Jan. 9.

625

Daniel^ Gould, son of Josiah'', m. 1. 1844, Nov.

20, Mary Ann Sears [d. 1847, July 10 in Box-

ford] ; 2. 1851, Apr. 30, Hannah G. Dodge [b.

1820, Mar. 12, in Wenhara] , and 3. Lydia Ridley.

Children by first wife, Mary Ann.

1142. Daniel Herbert, b. 1845, Oct. 5, at Topsfield, and

was starved to death, in Salisbury prison.

1143. John Henry, b. 1847, June 5, at Boxford ; d.

1847, Oct. 20.

By second wife Hannah :

—

1144. Benjamin Dodge, b. 1852, Jan. 3; d. 1852, Sept.

13.

1145. Lydia E., b. 1858, Mar. 17.

1146. Hannah M., b. 1859, Nov. 11.

637

Henry^ Lawrence Gould, of Middleton, sou of

Nathaniel^, m. 1822, April 11, Lydia How. Chil-

dren :
—

1147. Julia Ann, b. 1823, Feb. 21 ; m. 1845, Sept. 25,

James W. Wilkins of Peabody.

1148. Caroline Elizabeth, b. 1825, Sept. 3; m. 1847,

May 12, Cyrus R. Wilkins of Middleton.
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1149. Lydia Lovett, h. 1827, Dec. 17 ; m. 1859, May 8,

Henry E. Perlej of Georgetown.

1150. WUliaw Henry, b. 1829, Nov. 24; d. 1830,

:\Iareh 9.

1151. Martha Illchhorn, b. 1832, Jan. 27.

1152. Eliza Lawrence, b. 1835, Dec. 1 ; d. 1830, Jan.

23.

648

LucY^ Peabody Gould, dan. of John'' of Topsfield,

m. Orcn J. Stoxe of 8oiith Boston and Bangor;

and d. 1842, Feb. 11. Children :—
1153.

1154. Lucy C, b. 1835, Feb. 5 ; m. Dexter W. Rollins.

1155. Augustus W., b. 1836, Apr. 15; m. C^'nthia

Newton.

1156. . 1157. .

651

JoHN^ AvERELL GouLD, of Wobum and Chelsea,

son of John^ m. 1845, Oct. 5, Elizabeth C.

Leach of Manchester. Does l)usiness in Boston.

Children :
—

1158. John Leach, b. 1847, Jan. 7 ; d. 1848, Sept. 2.

1159. Elizabeth Porter, b. 1848, Jnne 8.

1160. Susan Cheever, b. 1849, Jnne 27.

1161. George Lambert, b. 1852, Feb. 6.

11(52. Ada Pitman, b. 1854, Jan. 15.

1163. Hattie Florence, b. 1858, March 15.

1164. Annie Leach, b. 1859, Oct. 2.

1165. 31ary Averell, b. 1861, July 17.
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652

Adeline^ Wallace Gould, m. Samuel Pitman Jr.

of Sulem. Children :
—

1166. Frederica Lambert, b. 1853, Oct. 23.

1167. Clara Livingston, b. 1856, Oct. 13.

1168. Addie Palfrey, b. 1858, Jan. 1.

1169. Walter Carhich, b. 1861, June 10; d. 1861, June

23.

654

William^ E. Gould, son of Jacob^ Wood, m. 1863,

Apr. ; Adelaide Barnhart. Children :
—

1170. Clarence Barnhart, b. 1864, June 27.

1171. Elsie M., b. 1867.

656

JonN^ J. Gould, son of Jacob" Wood, m. 1854,

Feb., Eunice M. Caswell. Child :—
1172. Walter Casioell, b. 1855, March; d. 1860, Sept.

15.

(B.) TRIBE or THOMAS.

664

Samuel^ Gould, son of Benjamin", m. 1807, Poll}^

dan. of Bemsley Peabody. Children :

—

1173. Betsey.

1174. Moses, m. Huldah Gilford; had son, Ebenezer,

living in Boxford in 1869, who m. Lucy Hutch-

inson.

680

Andrew'^ Gould, son of Andrew", m. 1829, Feb.

24, Mary Prudence Lake [b. 1809, May 6].

Children :

—
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1175. Aiidreiv B., h. 1830, Jan. 11; d. 1830, Jan. 27.

1176. 3Iary L., b. 1831, May 24; m. 1857, Mar. 10,

L. W. Nichols; one child, Martha L., b. 1857,

Aug. 16.

1177. Lucy P., b. 1833, Apr. 20; d. 1834, Sept. 27, at

Boxford.

1178. Andreiv A7nos, b. 1835, Apr. 11 ; d. unm. 1862,

Oct. 23, at Topsfield.

1179. Harriet i., b. 1837, May 17; m. 1857, Dec. 16,

Thomas W. Perley ; one child, Charles, b. 1857,

Aug. 30 ; d. 1866, Dec. 23.

1180. Sarah li., b. 1839, June 27 ; m. 1. 1861, Dec. —

,

John P. Towne [d. in 1862, Mar. 16] : 2. 1866,

June 26, Henry W. Phillips; one son, Leon P.,

b. 1868, July 23.

1181. Ldw. Otis, b. 1841, Feb. 11 ; m. 1866, Oct, 14,

Eosettha Foster.

1182. Almira A., b. 1846, Apr. 8; m. 1863, Sept. 19,

Job H. Frame ; one child, Arthur, b. 1863, Dec.

1 ; d. 1867, Sept. 2.

1183. Aljjheus A., b. 1846, Apr. 8.

1184. Herbert Walter, b. 1848, July 4; m. 1871, Dec.

17, Laura A. Conley.

1185. Horace, b. 1848, July 4; d. 1848, Sept. 17.

1186. Emeretta Helen, b. 1850, Apr. 6; d. 1851, Aug.

28.

712

James^ Austin Gould, son of Samson", m. 1. 1823,

Dec. 11, Sarah [b. 1800; d. 1826, March 5],

widow of Barry; 2. Lucinda A. [b. Barre,

1789, Oct. 11 ; d. Lunenburg, 1861, Dec. 1] dau.

of John and ISIary Messenger of Barre. He died

at Charlestowu, 1837, Aug. Children :

—
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1187. Theodore [JDavenport], b. 1825, June 8; m.

1844, Oct. 24, Mary Ann Brown of Newbury-

port; d. in 1870. Changed his middle name

from Davenport to Parker, at the request of his

great aunt, Eunice^ Parker, dau. of Elijah^ Gould

(No. 171).

1188. Child, b. 1826, Mar. 5; died on the same day.

1189. .

1190. James Austin, b. in Boston, 1832, Jan. 20; m.

1855, Feb. 2, Mary M. Thayer of Lisbon, N. H.

;

lives at Lunenburg, Mass.

1191. 3Iari/, b. Boston, 1833, Oct. ; d. 1836.

(C.) TRIBE OF SAMUEL.

734

Lucius^ Gould, of Buifalo, son of Isaac^, m. 1820,

Jan. 6, Mary Ann Dow of Richfield, N. Y.

Children :

—

1192. JS/cmci/ Amelia, b. 1821, Mar. 30; d. 1822, Aug.

25.

1193. Lucius Doio, b. 1829, July 14.

1194. Marij A.,h. 1832, July 29 ; m. 1867", June 12,

LaFayette Blue.

741

Samuel^ Gould, of N. Adams, son of Eli^ m. 1.

1814, June 12, Patience Wilbur, who died at N.

Adams ; 2. Lovina, wid. of Cheney, and

dau. of Sanford. Children by first wife.

Patience :

—

1195. Julia Ann, b. 1815, Apr. 2 ; m. Benjamin Morgan.

1196. Wm. Munroe, b. 1817, Feb. 6 ; m. 1. Jeauuette
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Morgan; 2. Jane, wid. of his brother, Jerome S.

Gould (No. 1198).

1197. Delia, b. 1819, May 17 ; d. 1842, July 25.

1198. Jerome Smith, b. 1821, July 28 ; m. 1843, Aug.

5, Jane Mclntire ; d. 1850, Oct. 11.

1199. Areihusa, b. 1824, Sept. 21; m. 1850, Dec. 7,

John B. Newcomb.

1200. Mary Adeline, b. 1826, Feb. 28; m. 1853, July

22, Jacob H. Woodward.

1201. Gltarles Wilbur, b. 1828, Jan. 23; m. Sarah J.

Barrett.

1202. Miza Emeline, b. 1830, May 11 ; d. 1842, Apr. 24.

1203. Almira, b. 1832, Mar. 14; m. 1853, Dec. 8,

Robert Rogers.

By his second wife, Lovina :

—

1^04.. Patience, b. 1836, Aug. 20; m. 1857, Dec. 31,

Walter R. Carr.

1205. Frances Amelia, b. 1844, June 12.

742

WillARD^ Gould, of Clarksburg, INIass., son of Eli^

m. 1. 1818, Dec. 3, Hamiah Pike [d. 1847,

Aug. 14] ; 2. 1848, Aug. 23, Louisa Boyden.

Children by his first wife, Hannah :

—

1206. TaUtha, b. 1819, Aug. 29 ; m. 1840, Sept. 10,

John N. Chase ; d. 1853, Feb. 1.

1207. Maria, b. 1820, Aug. 10; num.; d. of typhoid

fever, 1844, Oct. 24.

1208. George, b. 1822, Oct. 15 ; killed on a water-wheel,

atN. Adams, 1832, Sept. 1.

1209. Emeline, b. 1827, Oct. 17; m. 1846, May 30,

George Marsh.

1210. Jane, b. 1830, Dec. 7 ; m. 1848, Apr. 24, Reu-

ben Hayden.
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743

Arethusa^ clan, of Eli'' Gould, m. John Taft.

Children :

—

1211. Jane, m. James Snow.

1212. William, m. Phebe Robbins.

1213. Charlotte. 1214. Eunice.

744

David^ Gould, sonof Eli«; m. 1820, Nov. 26, Sally

Green. He died 1869, Aug. 13, at Heath. Chil-

dren :
—

1215. Caroline, b. 1821, Nov. 26; m. 1842, Stephen G.

Davenport.

1216. Henry David, b. 1825, Nov. 28 ; m. Martha Tem-

ple. They had two sons.

1217. Sarah Angeline, b. 1826, Oct. 17 ; m. 1851, John

Hunt of Hadley.

1218. George Gilbert, b. 1827, Apr. 18; m. 1856, Oct.

4, Jane C. Merrifield.

1219. Bernice Johnson, b. 1829, July 26; m. 1857,

Dec. 2, Joseph Chapin of Heath [b. 1806].

1220. Hannah Jane, b. 1833, Feb. 20; m. 1860, Oct.

6, Horace C. Cummings of Pittsfield [b. 1829].

1221. Frances Almira, b. 1834, Mar. 4; m. John Merri-

field.

1222. Lyman Green, b. 1835, June 12; m. wid. Rox-

ana (Reed) Kingsbury.

1223. Louisa Emeline, b. 1837, Mar. 18; m. 1859,

Mar. 1, Hugh Maxwell [b. 1836].

1224. Willard Edgar, b. 1839, Feb. 15 ; num. 1869.

1225. Ann Eliza, b. 1840, July 23 ; m. Amos Temple

of Shelburne.
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745

Daniel^ Gould, of Adams, son of Eli", m. 1821,

Nov. 28, Patience McKnight. Cliildren :

—

1226. jScanud J., b. 1828, 25; m. 1851, June 10,

Rosetta Rnss.

1227. Cynthia L.,h. 1830, Jan. 3; m. 1849, July 3,

Almond H. Potter.

1228. Harriet Ann, b. 1833, Jan. 6; m. 1854, Apr. 13,

Edwin J. Decker.

1229. Sarah, b. 1835, Aug. 12; d. 1839, Feb. 26.

1230. George TF., b. 1838^ Nov. 25.

748

SALLY^ dau. of Eli^ m. in 1829, John Upton.

Children :

—

1231. Oliver.

1232. Elizahelh was adopted l)y Oliver Arnold of North

Adams, and married Nathan Day.

1233. Ilenrij.

747

NANCY^ dau. of Eli', m. 1831, Apr. 28, Levi Gates,

who d. 1858, Nov. 17. Children :—

1234. Sumn A.,\>. 1832, Apr. 3; m. 1858, Dec. '2^,

Henry J. Had lock.

1235. Stlllman J., b. 1834, May 25 ; m. Sally Jarncgan.

1236. Robert W., b. 1835, Oct. 15; m. 1865, Aug. 23,

Laura A. Landon.

1237. Sarah E., b. 1837, Jan. 18; m. John Morrison.

1238. Helen X., b. 1839, Jan. 3; ni. 1858, July 13,

Melvin J, Davis.

1239. CharJes TF., b. 1842, Aug. 20.

1240. Nancy C, b. 1844, Aug. 20; m. 1865, Dec. 20,

John W. Hao-ett.
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748

Stillman^ Gould, son of Eli^ m. 1834, Nov. 6,

Maria Smith, sister of Tirza, who married his

brother Eli^ (No. 749). He was a mechanic in

North Adams ; d. 1845, Jan. 6, of typhoid fever,

at Adams. Children :

—

1241. Mmnj, ; m. Bixby.

1242. Adeline, ; m. Towne.

1243. GUhert.

1244. Edivard, b. 1844, July 25 ; died from wound
received in war.

749

ELf Gould, son of Eli^ m. 1832, Sept. 20, Tirza

Smith. Children :
—

1245. Augustus George, b. 1833, Nov. 24; m. 1865,

Jan. 12, Jennie Hibberd.

1246. Lestina 3L, b. 1835, June 29; m. 1866, May 27,

Porter Green.

1247. Urivin Smith, b. 1837, June 28; m. 1861, Sept.

19, Susan E., dau. of Benj. Morgan, and grand-

daughter of SamueF Gould (No. 806).

1248. Leander Johnson, b. 1842, Jan. 9 ; ni. Delia Jane

Morgan, dau. of Benj. Morgan, granddaughter

of SamueF Gould (No. 806).

1249. Adeline F., b. 1851, Dec. 27.

773

Ephraim^ Gould, son of Benjamin*', m. 1830, Mar.

30, Lois Porter, of Washington Co., Ohio [b.

1808, Jan. 5; d. 1859, Oct. 25]. Children:—

1250. Joseph Dennis, b. 1831, Jan. 20 ; d. 1847, Mar. 16.

1251. Lydia, b. 1832, Sept. 17 ; d. 1832, Oct. 5.
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1252. Jasper Porter, b. 1833, Aug. 24; m. 1857, Nov.

29, Mary J. Taylor, of Lee, Mass. ; he is a ]\Ieth-

odist clergyman of the Pittsburg Conference,

and a graduate of Meadville College.

1253. Melissa Ann, b. 1835, Feb. 2; d. 1836, Feb 3.

1254. Mary M.,h. 1837, Feb. 22; m. 1857, Apr. 9,

Eev. John Irwin Brady.

1255. Daniel Webster, b. 1839, Feb. 17; m. 1865, Aug.

22, Sarah M. Hall, of Gallipolis, Ohio; d. 1870,

Jan. 22.

1256. Anna M., b. 1840, June 22.

1257. Simon Gilbert, b. 1842, Mar. 3; m. 1864, Dec.

3, Anna A. Robinson, of Noble Co., Ohio.

1258. Ephrahn Qidncu, b. 1843, Apr. 9 ; d. 1850,

May 5.

1259. Benjamin, b. 1845, July 18; d. 1845, Oct. 20.

1260. Lydia C, b. 1846, Sept. 24; m. 1868, Elisha F.

Morrison, of Chillicothe, Ohio.

774

Daniel^ Gould, son of Benjamin'^, m. 1. 1831,

Apr. 5, Annie L. [d. 1848, Oct. 20], dau. of

Judge John Sharp, of Marietta, Ohio; 2. 1851,

June, Mrs. Jane Hartford. He resided in Salem,

Washington Co., Ohio, where he was, for a num-

ber of years before his death, a ruling elder in

the Presbyterian Church. Children by his first

wife, Annie :

—

1261. Mary EUzabeth, b. 1832, Apr. 27 ; m. 1853, Mar.

15, Philander Alden.

1262. Jerusha Louisa, b. 1833, Sept. 5 ; d. 1851, Sept. 5.

1263. Jonas Moore, b. 1836, Jan. 22.

1264. Julia Lmretia, b. 1836, Jan. 22; m. 1857, Mar.

15, Henry G. Parker.
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1265. Esther Anna, b. 1837, July 8.

1266. Edwin Chixoman, b. 1838, July 25; d. 1843,

Oct. 7.

1267. James Willis, h. 1840, June 10; d. 1843, Oct. 11.

1268. Eliza Arvilla, b. 1842, Feb. 2; m. 1863, Jan. 1,

James Ritebey.

1269. William Luther, b. 1844, June 23 ; d. while serv-

ing in the army, at Summersville, Va., in 1862.

1270. Margaret Soj^hie, b. 1846, Sept. 3; d. in inftmcy.

824

Elias^ R. Gould, son of Asa*^, m. 1854, Jan. 1,

Amanda E. Scott [b. 1835, Oct. 20]. Chil-

dren :

—

1271. Sadie L.,h. 1S5Q, Dec. U.
1272. Lizzie E., b. 1858, Dec. 28.

1273. Ella 3L, b. 1861, May 6.

1274. Howard E., b. 1863, Nov. 8.

826

Smith^ A. Gould, son of Asa^ m. 1. 1854, Mar.

18, Irene King [b. 1838, Nov. 3, d. 1856, June

7] ; 2. 1859, Jan. 20, Lucy B. King [b. 1818,

Sept. 22], the mother of his first wife. Died in

Iowa, 1870. Children by his second wife,

Lucy :

—

1275. Erivin S., b. 1860, May 26.

1576. Eugene B., b. 1861, Sept. 9.

(D.) TRIBE OF ZACCIIEUS.

837

Amos^ Gould, son of Amos*', m. 1. 1822, Lavina

Dodge, of Hamilton; 2. Angeline, dau. of Col-
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onel Paul Porter. Children by his first wife,

Lavina :

—

1277. Nathaniel, m. Sophronia Meldram.

1278. Mary Ann, m. Henry L. Eaton, in Maiden ; lives

in Wenham.

842

Samuel^ H. Gould, son of Araos^ m. 1840, Nov.

26, Abigail S. Foster, of Wenham [b. 1820] ;

is a physician in Brewster. Children :

—

1279. John Edimrd, b. 1842, Oct. 2; d. 1847, Jan. 25.

1280. Oharles E., b. 1849, July 9.

1281. George A., b. 1854, Feb. 25.

843

JoHN^ J. Gould, son of Amos*', m. Laura French of

Wenham, where he resides. Child :

—

1282. Amos, b. 1849, Sept; d. 1853, Aug. 11.

873

Benjamin^ Apthorp Gould, son of Benjamin'^ Ap-

thorp, m. 1861, Oct. 29, Mary Apthorp Qiiincy,

dau. of Hon. Josiah Qnincy, Jr., of Boston, and

Mary Jane (Miller) . Children :
—

1283. /Susan Morton Quincy, b. 1862, Aug. 26.

1284. Lucretia Goddard, b. 1864, Nov. 20.

1285. Alexandra Bache, b. 1868, Jan. 5.

1286. Benjamin Apthorjj, b. 1870, Feb. 8.

880

EuFUS^ Gould, son of Jededial/', m. 1. Lucina P.

Martin ; no issne ; 2. wid. Milly Taft, by whom
he had two children, viz. :

—

1287. Adolphus, d. 1869.
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1288. Lucina Putnam, m. Samuel Sibley, who was killed

at Ball's Bhiff.

913

Humphrey^ Gould, son of Zaccheus^, m. 1854,

Sept. 24, S. Augusta Peabody of Boxford, dau.

of Dea. Oliver T. Peabody ; lived in Verden, 111.,

where he died, 1856, Nov. 12. Child :—

1289. Anna Lavina, b. 1855, Aug. 4 ; d. 1856, Mar. 26.

950

EMELINE^ dau. of David« Gould, m. 1835, Dec. 30,

David Pearsall [d. 1864, Jan. 5]. Children :

—

1290. Cordelia F., b. 1838, Jan. 5.

1291. Emeline A., b. 1842, Feb. 6; m. 1862, May 21,

Fletcher H. Marsh.

1292. David X., b. 1844, June 11 ; d. 1855, May 7.

1293. Mary G,, b. 1846, Nov. 25; d. 1861, Dec. 13.

1294. Charles J., b. 1849, Feb. 1.

1295. Ida F., b. 1856, Apr. 3.

953

Sheldon^ B. Gould, son of Comfort^, m. 1842,

June 9, in Northbridge, Mass., Lucy D. [b.

1822, Feb. 13] ; second dau. of Samuel Peasley

of Stanstead, Canada East; has lived in Woon-
socket, R. I., Worcester, and Blackstone ; now
lives in Rockville, Ct. Children :

—

1296. >Samuel, h. 1843, July 5 ; d. 1848, Mar. 2.

1297. Daughter, b. 1846, Nov. 3 ; d. the same day.

1298. llary Frances, b. 1848, Nov. 4; m. 1867, Nov.

27, in Worcester, Moses H. Mentzer of Stowe

(Rockbottom), Mass.

1299. Fmma L., b. 1850, June 18; d. 1857, Aug. 5.
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1300. Wmiam S., b. 1856, Sept. 6.

1301. Mia R., b. 1858, June 24.

1302. MarthaW., b. 1861, Feb. 23.

1303. Cora T., b. 1863, Oct. 1.

955

Ebenezer^ Gould, of Northbridge, son of Comfort",

m. 1. 1846, Apr. 14, in Woonsocket, Abigail

Stratton [d. 1850, Mar. 27], dan. of Abel and

Clarissa Stevens, of Gardner, Mass. ; 2. 1850,

Sept. 19, her sister, Eliza Jane Stevens ; lives in

Eockville, Ct. Child by first wife, Abigail S. :

—

1304. Charles E., b. 1847, June 21.

By his second wife, Eliza Jane :

—

1305. AJjby Jane, b. 1851, June 10.

1306. Wm. Henry, b. 1852, Dec. 4.

r

958

Philetus^ Woodruff Gould, son of Comfort'', m.

1857, Clarinda Adams, of Worcester; lives at

Eockville, Conn. Children ;

—

1307. Emma J., b. ab. 1858.

1308. Frank, b. ab. 1859.

1309. Eslelle, b. ab. 1860.

975

Frederick^ Lockwood Gould, son of Ebenczer",

m. 1855, June 11, Lydia M. Luther, of Warren,

R. I. Children :—
1310. Charles Frederic, b. 1858, Sept. 20; d. 1868,

Dec. 20.

1311. Florine Esielle, b. 1865, Sept. 3.

1312. Wm. Henry, b. 1869, July 4.
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977

Edward^ Nelson Gould, son of Ebenezer^, m. Mar-

cena Levalley, in Providence. Children :

—

1313. Jennie T., b. 1859, Oct. 14; d. 1868.

1314. Emma H., b. 1861, Jan. 18.

1315. Anna A., b. 1863, Feb. 22; d. 1865.

1316. Edward I^., b. 1865, Nov. 7.

(E.) TRIBE OF JOSEPH.

997

Porter^ Irwin Gould, of Middleton, son of Joseph^

m. 1859, Sept. 21, Mary Eliza Peabody. Chil-

dren :

—

1317. Willie Eugene, b. 1861, Nov. 3.

1318. Florence Etta, b. 1866, Jan. 15.

1003

Henry^ E. Gould, son of Henry^, m. 1861, Jan. 1,

Sarah C. Mason [b. 1838, Aug. 11]. Chil-

dren :

—

1319. Frederic, b. 1864, Jan. 13; d. 1864, Jan. 15.

1320. Emma E., b. 1865, Nov. 7.

1013

Harriet^ Maria, dan. of Emerson^ Gould, m. 1859,

Nov. 17, James A. Bancroft [b. 1834, June

23] . Children :—
1321. Harvey Ames, b. 1864, Nov. 4.

1322. Addie Maria, b. 1867, Oct. 14.
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